TOWN OF JEROME

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331
(928) 634-7943
www.jerome.az.gov

AGENDA
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING OF THE TOWN OF JEROME
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, JEROME TOWN HALL
600 CLARK STREET, JEROME, ARIZONA

TUESDAY, AUGUST 13, 2024, AT 7:00 PM

Due to the length of this meeting, Council may recess and reconvene at the time and date announced.

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02 notice is hereby given to the members of the Council and to the General Public that the Jerome Town Council plans to hold the above meeting.
Persons with a disability may request an accommodation such as a sign language interpreter by contacting Kristen Muenz, Deputy Clerk, at 928-634-7943. Requests should be
made early enough to allow time to arrange the accommodation. For TYY access, call the Arizona Relay Service at 800-367-8939 and ask for the Town of Jerome at 928-634-7943.

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to A.R.S. 1-602.A.9, subject to certain specified statutory exceptions, parents have a right to consent before the State or any of its political
subdivisions make a video or audio recording of a minor child. Meetings of the Town Council are audio and/or video recorded, and, as a result, proceedings in which children are
present may be subject to such recording. Parents in order to exercise their rights may either file written consent with the Town Clerk to such recording, or take personal action to
ensure that their child or children are not present when a recording may be made. If a child is present at the time a recording is made, the Town will assume that the rights
afforded parents pursuant to A.R.S. 1-602.A.9 have been waived.

We acknowledge we are on the traditional lands of the Yavapai and Apache People and we, the Town of Jerome, pay respect to the elders both past and present.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Mayor/Chairperson to call meeting to order
Town Clerk to call and record the roll.

2. FINANCIAL REPORTS

Discussion/Possible Action
A. Financial Report and Detail Invoice Register Report for July, 2024
Council will consider and may approve the financial reports for month ending July, 2024.

3. STAFF AND COUNCIL REPORTS

Discussion/Possible Action

A. Reports by the Town Manager / Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Utilites Clerk, Accounting
Clerk, Public Works Director, Building Inspector, Library Director, Municipal
Magistrate, Police Chief, Fire Chief and Council Members, Which in the Case of
Council Member's Reports will be Limited to a Summary of Current Events and
will Involve no Action

Council will consider and may approve the staff reports.

4. ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT/PLANNING & ZONING AND DESIGN REVIEW
BOARD MINUTES

Information/Council Review

A. Report Provided by the Zoning Administrator. Minutes are Provided for
Information only and do Not Require any Action
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Discussion/Possible Action

A. Consider Approval of the July 9, 2024, Regular Council Meeting; and July 29,
2024, Special Council Meeting Minutes

Council will consider and may approve the July 9th Regular Council Meeting; and July
29th Special Council Meeting minutes.

PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.01(H), public comment is permitted on matters not listed on the agenda, but the subject
matter must be within the jurisdiction of the Council. All comments are subject to reasonable time, place and manner
restrictions. All petitioners must fill out a request form with their name and subject matter. When recognized by the
chair, please step to the podium, state your name and please observe the three (3) minute time limit. No petitioners will
be recognized without a request. The Council’s response to public comments is limited to asking staff to review a matter
commented upon, asking that a matter be put on a future agenda, or responding to criticism.

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

Discussion/Possible Action

A. Consider Resolution No. 672; A Resolution of the Mayor and Town Council of the
Town of Jerome, Arizona, Adopting a PSPRS Pension Funding Policy for Fiscal
Year 2025

Council will consider and may approve Resolution No. 672.

B. Consider Resolution No. 673: A Resolution of the Mayor and Council of the Town
of Jerome, Yavapai County, Arizona, Declaring and Adopting the Results of the
Primary Election Held on July 30, 2024 (Official Canvass)

Council will consider and may approve Resolution No. 673. This resolution will be
provided once the election results have been certified.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Discussion/Possible Action

A. Discussion and Update / Possible Direction Regarding the Proposed Community
Garden and the Community Garden Shed

Council will be provided an update regarding the proposed community garden and
shed, and may provide staff direction

NEW BUSINESS

Discussion/Possible Action

A. Consideration of a Special Event Liquor License for Jerome Fire Department's
Auxiliary Halloween Dance on October 26, 2024

Council will consider and may approve the Special Event Liquor License.

|

Discussion and Possible Action / Staff Direction for Downtown Sighage, Including
Proposed Public Restroom Sign




10.

11.

|

|
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Council will consider design alternatives and may provide approval and / or staff
direction.

Summary of Responses to the RFQ for Professional Engineering Services and
Consideration of an Updated Agreement for Engineering Services Between the
Town of Jerome and Southwest Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Council will consider and may approve an agreement for on-call engineering services
with Southwest Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Discussion and Consideration Regarding Direction for the Town's Representative
on the League of Arizona Cities and Towns Resolution Committee

Council will review the resolutions and may provide direction based on Council majority
input.

TO AND FROM THE COUNCIL

Council may direct staff regarding items to be placed on a future agenda.

ADJOURNMENT

The Town Council may recess the public meeting and convene in Executive Session for the purpose of discussion or
consultation for legal advice with the Town Attorney, who may participate telephonically, regarding any item listed on this
agenda pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03 (A)(3). The Chair reserves the right, with the consent of Council, to take items on the
agenda out of order.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING OF NOTICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that this notice and agenda was posted at the following locations on or before 7 p.m. on

in accordance with the statement filed by the Jerome Town Council with the

Jerome Town Clerk: (1) 970 Gulch Road, side of Gulch Fire Station, exterior posting case; (2) 600 Clark Street, Jerome Town
Hall, exterior posting case; (3) 120 Main Street, Jerome Post office, interior posting case.

Kristen Muenz, Deputy Town Clerk




File Attachments for ltem:

A. Financial Report and Detail Invoice Register Report for July, 2024

Council will consider and may approve the financial reports for month ending July, 2024.
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TOWN OF JEROME
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT
JULY 31, 2024

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

LGIP 1,776.46
NBA CHECKING 113,914.44
OAZ CTL BUSINESS SAVINGS 5.00
ONE AZ CREDIT UNION CHECKING 462,401.16
OAZ GENERAL SAVINGS 1,200,067.20
TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,778,164.26
CASH CLEARING - UTILITY MGMT ( 386.95)
CASH CLEARING - BUSINESS LICEN 50.00
CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS ( 1,777,827.31)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 401,081.88
ALLOCATION TO UTILITY FUND 1,635,172.65
ALLOCATION TO HURF FUND ( 450,053.08)
ALLOCATION TO PARKING FUND 175,586.77
ALLOCATION TO FIRE DEPT PENSION & RETIREMENT 301.40
ALLOCATION TO OPERATING GRANTS REVENUE 44,793.33
ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL GRANTS FUND 739,062.00
ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCIES FND ( 317,369.51)
ALLOCATION TO UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES FUND 320,000.00

ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL FUND ( 770,748.13)
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,777,827.31

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 99-00-1000 ( 1,777,827.31)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00

Item A.
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TOWN OF JEROME

BALANCE SHEET Item A.
JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
ASSETS
10-00-1000 CASH - COMBINED FUND 401,081.88
10-00-1005 PETTY CASH - GENERAL GOV 275.00
10-00-1007 COURT - CHECKING & BOND ACCT 78,239.28
10-00-1008 COURT - JCEF ACCT 14,785.50
10-00-1009 COURT - FTG ACCT 9,669.23
10-00-1014 PETTY CASH - FIRE DEPT 150.00
10-00-1015 PETTY CASH - LIBRARY 150.00
10-00-1115 FRANCHISE FEES 4,188.14
10-00-1120 GF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 25,727.09
TOTAL ASSETS 534,266.12
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
10-00-2401 FEDERAL WH & FICA 16,575.75
10-00-2402 ARIZONA WITHHOLDING 1,883.79
10-00-2403 UNEMPLOYMENT TAXES 26.96
10-00-2405 AFLAC 27.24
10-00-2406 HEALTH INSURANCE 7,136.55
10-00-2408 457G RETIREMENT 8,113.95
10-00-2409 PSPRS 3,245.36
10-00-2410 WAGES PAYABLE 96,394.59
10-00-2411  GANISHMENTS PAYABLE 1,735.51
10-00-2412 HDHP SAVINGS 2,076.25
10-00-2413 WORKMAN'S COMP PR LIABILITY 5,573.30
10-00-2600 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 7,116.50
10-00-2940 COURT LIABILITIES 4,842.46
10-00-2950 FD PER CALL PAYABLE 36,925.00
10-00-2999 SUSPENSE ACCOUNT ( 90,000.00)
TOTAL LIABILITIES 101,673.21
FUND EQUITY
10-00-3002 UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 451,797.54
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD ( 19,204.63)
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE ( 19,204.63)
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 432,592.91
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 534,266.12
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
TAX REVENUE
10-30-4001 PROPERTY TAXES 716.61 716.61 47,500.00 46,783.39 1.5
10-30-4005 CITY SALES TAXES .00 .00 1,450,000.00 1,450,000.00 .0
10-30-4010 STATE SALES TAXES 2,393.73 2,393.73 71,000.00 68,606.27 3.4
10-30-4030 VEHICLE LICENSE TAX 1,726.12 1,726.12 40,000.00 38,273.88 43
10-30-4055 FRANCHISE FEES 4,467.71 4,467.71 17,250.00 12,782.29 25.9
TOTAL TAX REVENUE 9,304.17 9,304.17 1,625,750.00 1,616,445.83 .6
LICENSES, PERMITS&OTHER FEES
10-31-4040 BUILDING PERMITS 291.25 291.25 12,500.00 12,208.75 2.3
10-31-4041 PLANNING & ZONING FEES .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0
10-31-4045 BUSINESS LICENSES 270.00 270.00 5,500.00 5,230.00 4.9
10-31-4071 FEES-SHORT TERM RENTAL LICENSE .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0
TOTAL LICENSES, PERMITS&OTHER FEES 561.25 561.25 21,950.00 21,388.75 2.6
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
10-32-4015 URBAN REVENUE SHARE 26,590.99 26,590.99 330,000.00 303,409.01 8.1
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 26,590.99 26,590.99 330,000.00 303,409.01 8.1
LIBRARY REVENUE
10-33-4020 YAVAPAI COUNTY FOR LIBRARY .00 .00 18,172.00 18,172.00 .0
10-33-4070 RENTS-LIBRARY 835.56 835.56 10,250.00 9,414.44 8.2
10-33-4200 LIBRARY CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
TOTAL LIBRARY REVENUE 835.56 835.56 30,922.00 30,086.44 27
POLICE DEPT REVENUE
10-34-4061 PD PARKING CITATION REVENUE 4,549.50 4,549.50 37,000.00 32,450.50 12.3
10-34-4062 PD REVENUE FROM PARKING FUND 3,333.33 3,333.33 40,000.00 36,666.67 8.3
10-34-4063 POLICE SMART & SAFE AZ FUND .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-34-4064 POLICE OFFICER SAFETY EQUIP RE 167.66 167.66 2,000.00 1,832.34 8.4
10-34-4065 POLICE SERVICES 240.00 240.00 7,000.00 6,760.00 3.4
TOTAL POLICE DEPT REVENUE 8,290.49 8,290.49 96,000.00 87,709.51 8.6
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
COURT REVENUE
10-35-4035 FINES AND FORFEITURES 5,370.15 5,370.15 59,000.00 53,629.85 9.1
10-35-4037 COURT SECURITY FUND REVENUE 920.00 920.00 10,000.00 9,080.00 9.2
TOTAL COURT REVENUE 6,290.15 6,290.15 69,000.00 62,709.85 9.1
RENTAL REVENUE
10-36-4070 RENTS-TOWN PROPERTIES 6,947.44 6,947.44 87,000.00 80,052.56 8.0
10-36-4080 UTILITY REIMBURSEMENTS 399.35 399.35 5,750.00 5,350.65 7.0
TOTAL RENTAL REVENUE 7,346.79 7,346.79 92,750.00 85,403.21 7.9
FIRE DEPT REVENUE
10-37-4053 FIRE DEPT SERVICES REV 85.00 85.00 25,500.00 25,415.00 3
10-37-4090 WILDLAND FIRE FEES .00 .00 65,500.00 65,500.00 .0
10-37-4091 WILDLANDS WAGE REIMBURSEMENT .00 .00 52,000.00 52,000.00 .0
TOTAL FIRE DEPT REVENUE 85.00 85.00 143,000.00 142,915.00 A
GENERAL FUND REVENUE
10-38-4000 FUND BALANCE RESERVES 33,916.67 33,916.67 407,000.00 373,083.33 8.3
10-38-4300 INTEREST 1,144.13 1,144.13 14,000.00 12,855.87 8.2
10-38-4400 SALE OF ASSETS .00 .00 12,500.00 12,500.00 .0
10-38-4500 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 57,739.43 57,739.43 4,500.00 ( 53,239.43) 1283.1
10-38-4510 INS DIVIDENDS,CLAIMS,REIMBURSM .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE 92,800.23 92,800.23 448,000.00 355,199.77 20.7
ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES
10-39-4600 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 15,962.75 15,962.75 191,623.00 175,660.25 8.3
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES 15,962.75 15,962.75 191,623.00 175,660.25 8.3
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 168,067.38 168,067.38 3,048,995.00 2,880,927.62 5.5
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
GENERAL GOVT EXPENSES
10-41-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 20,383.59 20,383.59 282,000.00 261,616.41 7.2
10-41-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS 145.00 145.00 2,000.00 1,855.00 7.3
10-41-5010 FICA MATCH 1,541.75 1,541.75 21,750.00 20,208.25 71
10-41-5011 RETIREMENT MATCH 2,241.22 2,241.22 30,000.00 27,758.78 7.5
10-41-5012 HEALTH/LIFE INSURANCE 5,045.34 5,045.34 64,000.00 58,954.66 7.9
10-41-5013 WORKERS COMPENSATION 70.09 70.09 1,500.00 1,429.91 4.7
10-41-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0
10-41-6101 ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
10-41-6105 ADVERTISING, PRINTING, & PUBLI .00 .00 4,250.00 4,250.00 .0
10-41-6110 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 32,000.00 32,000.00 .0
10-41-6115 CONVENTIONS AND SEMINARS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
10-41-6116 TRAINING & EDUCATION 1,191.25 1,191.25 2,500.00 1,308.75 47.7
10-41-6125 DUES, SUBS & MEMBERSHIPS 2,743.25 2,743.25 7,500.00 4,756.75 36.6
10-41-6130 ELECTION EXPENSES .00 .00 2,250.00 2,250.00 .0
10-41-6145 FUEL .00 .00 650.00 650.00 .0
10-41-6155 INSURANCE 1,158.61 1,158.61 27,500.00 26,341.39 4.2
10-41-6170 LEGAL EXP - GEN GOV .00 .00 13,000.00 13,000.00 .0
10-41-6185 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
10-41-6186 BANK FEES - GEN ADMIN 153.95 153.95 2,000.00 1,846.05 7.7
10-41-6188 BANK FEES / MERCH SVCS .00 .00 4,500.00 4,500.00 .0
10-41-6190 OFFICE SUPPLIES 80.61 80.61 8,500.00 8,419.39 1.0
10-41-6191 COPIER & EQUIP LEASE EXPENSE 357.51 357.51 6,000.00 5,642.49 6.0
10-41-6192 SOFTWARE SUPPORT EXP - GG 2,881.60 2,881.60 27,500.00 24,618.40 10.5
10-41-6193 COMPUTER HARDWARE & SERVICE .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0
10-41-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - GEN GOV .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-41-6200 POSTAGE .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
10-41-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES .00 .00 1,750.00 1,750.00 .0
10-41-6245 SHUTTLE EXPENSES 29.64 29.64 3,500.00 3,470.36 .9
10-41-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-41-6265 TELEPHONE 180.11 180.11 2,750.00 2,569.89 6.6
10-41-6275 TRAVEL .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-41-6285 TOURISM 1% BED TAX .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-41-6286 COMMUNITY HEALTH .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-41-9500 TRANSFERS OUT 24,833.33 24,833.33 298,000.00 273,166.67 8.3
TOTAL GENERAL GOVT EXPENSES 63,036.85 63,036.85 906,700.00 843,663.15 7.0
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

Item A.

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
MAGISTRATE COURT EXPENSES
SALARIES AND WAGES 5,164.18 5,164.18 72,000.00 66,835.82 7.2
LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
FICAAND MEDICARE 384.90 384.90 5,500.00 5,115.10 7.0
RETIREMENT 619.71 619.71 3,800.00 3,180.29 16.3
HEALTH/LIFE INSURANCE 1,443.50 1,443.50 18,750.00 17,306.50 7.7
WORKER'S COMPENSATION 11.37 11.37 230.00 218.63 4.9
UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
COURT SECURITY FUND EXPENSES 52.97 52.97 8,000.00 7,947.03 7
CONTRACT SERVICES 697.50 697.50 6,000.00 5,302.50 1.6
TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0
COPIER & EQUIP LEASE EXP .00 .00 3,750.00 3,750.00 .0
OPERATING SUPPLIES - COURT .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
TELEPHONE 77.70 77.70 850.00 772.30 9.1
TRAVEL .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
TOTAL MAGISTRATE COURT EXPENSES 8,451.83 8,451.83 121,880.00 113,428.17 6.9
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
POLICE DEPT EXPENSES

10-43-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 34,425.46 34,425.46 460,000.00 425,574.54 7.5
10-43-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS 458.00 458.00 2,200.00 1,742.00 20.8
10-43-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 2,609.37 2,609.37 36,000.00 33,390.63 7.3
10-43-5011 RETIREMENT 4,124.30 4,124.30 62,000.00 57,875.70 6.7
10-43-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 6,099.00 6,099.00 70,000.00 63,901.00 8.7
10-43-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 1,483.04 1,483.04 30,000.00 28,516.96 4.9
10-43-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .33 .33 650.00 649.67 A
10-43-6105 ADVERTISING, PRINTING, & PUBLI .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0
10-43-6110 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-43-6116 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
10-43-6120 DISPATCH FEES 3,835.32 3,835.32 48,000.00 44,164.68 8.0
10-43-6125 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 1,050.00 1,050.00 1,500.00 450.00 70.0
10-43-6145 FUEL .00 .00 11,250.00 11,250.00 .0
10-43-6172 PROSECUTOR EXP .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0
10-43-6185 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-43-6192 SOFTWARE SERVICE & SUPPORT 2,491.48 2,491.48 9,250.00 6,758.52 26.9
10-43-6193 COMPUTER HARDWARE & SERVICE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-43-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - POLICE .00 .00 2,250.00 2,250.00 .0
10-43-6200 POSTAGE .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
10-43-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES 1,982.53 1,982.53 8,000.00 6,017.47 24.8
10-43-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
10-43-6234 POLICE OFFICER SAFETY EQUIP EX .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
10-43-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
10-43-6265 TELEPHONE 509.67 509.67 7,250.00 6,740.33 7.0
10-43-6280 UNIFORMS .00 .00 3,250.00 3,250.00 .0
10-43-7025 VEHICLES, CAP OUTLAY, POLICE .00 .00 42,000.00 42,000.00 .0
TOTAL POLICE DEPT EXPENSES 59,068.50 59,068.50 838,100.00 779,031.50 71
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND

Item A.

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
FIRE DEPT EXPENSES
10-44-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 16,713.10 16,713.10 350,000.00 333,286.90 4.8
10-44-5002 WILDLAND PERSONNEL .00 .00 39,000.00 39,000.00 .0
10-44-5003 VOLUNTEER-EMPLOYEE PER CALL PE 2,640.00 2,640.00 27,500.00 24,860.00 9.6
10-44-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 1,400.00 1,400.00 .0
10-44-5007 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF BENEFITS 562.76 562.76 7,400.00 6,837.24 7.6
10-44-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 2,260.63 2,260.63 29,000.00 26,739.37 7.8
10-44-5011 RETIREMENT 2,668.02 2,668.02 35,000.00 32,331.98 7.6
10-44-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,953.16 3,953.16 75,000.00 71,046.84 5.3
10-44-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 1,278.78 1,278.78 28,000.00 26,721.22 4.6
10-44-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT 73 73 800.00 799.27 A
10-44-6116 TRAINING & EDUCATION 900.00 900.00 7,000.00 6,100.00 12.9
10-44-6120 DISPATCH FEES 648.67 648.67 8,000.00 7,351.33 8.1
10-44-6125 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
10-44-6145 FUEL .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0
10-44-6170 LEGAL EXP - FIRE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-44-6180 MEDICAL EXPENSES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-44-6181 MEDICAL SUPPLIES EXP 479.58 479.58 4,250.00 3,770.42 11.3
10-44-6185 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0
10-44-6192 SOFTWARE SERVICE & SUPPORT 683.49 683.49 1,850.00 1,166.51 37.0
10-44-6193 COMPUTER HARDWARE AND SERVICE .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-44-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-44-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES .00 .00 12,500.00 12,500.00 .0
10-44-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
10-44-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-44-6265 TELEPHONE 136.77 136.77 3,750.00 3,613.23 3.7
10-44-6270 TRAINING CENTER ASSESSMENT .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0
TOTAL FIRE DEPT EXPENSES 32,925.69 32,925.69 663,150.00 630,224.31 5.0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:44AM PAGE: 8
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
LIBRARY EXPENSES
10-45-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 6,356.24 6,356.24 95,000.00 88,643.76 6.7
10-45-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 650.00 650.00 .0
10-45-5007 LIBRARY BENEFIT STIPEND 549.56 549.56 7,225.00 6,675.44 7.6
10-45-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 527.80 527.80 8,000.00 7,472.20 6.6
10-45-5011 RETIREMENT 515.32 515.32 8,000.00 7,484.68 6.4
10-45-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 42.82 42.82 750.00 707.18 5.7
10-45-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 15.23 15.23 400.00 384.77 3.8
10-45-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .92 .92 250.00 249.08 4
10-45-6110 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 1,750.00 1,750.00 .0
10-45-6185 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
10-45-6190 OFFICE SUPPLIES 303.03 303.03 300.00 ( 3.03) 101.0
10-45-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - LIBRARY .00 .00 4,750.00 4,750.00 .0
10-45-6205 PRINT AND NON-PRINT MATERIALS .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0
10-45-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
10-45-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-45-6265 TELEPHONE 84.02 84.02 1,250.00 1,165.98 6.7
10-45-6266 E-RATE EXP 98.00 98.00 600.00 502.00 16.3
TOTAL LIBRARY EXPENSES 8,492.94 8,492.94 133,625.00 125,132.06 6.4
PLANNING & ZONING EXP
10-46-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 4,377.20 4,377.20 70,000.00 65,622.80 6.3
10-46-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0
10-46-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 330.82 330.82 5,500.00 5,169.18 6.0
10-46-5011 RETIREMENT 406.28 406.28 7,000.00 6,593.72 5.8
10-46-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 938.96 938.96 10,000.00 9,061.04 9.4
10-46-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 15.26 15.26 600.00 584.74 25
10-46-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .16 16 125.00 124.84 A
10-46-6105 ADVERTISING, PRINTING, & PUBLI .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
10-46-6115 CONVENTIONS AND SEMINARS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
10-46-6116 TRAINING AND EDUCATION .00 .00 1,250.00 1,250.00 .0
10-46-6170 LEGAL EXP - P&Z .00 .00 12,500.00 12,500.00 .0
10-46-6175 MAP UPGRADES / COPIES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-46-6185 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
10-46-6192 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE & SUPPORT 648.00 648.00 2,000.00 1,352.00 324
10-46-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
10-46-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
10-46-6265 TELEPHONE .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0
10-46-6275 TRAVEL .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
10-46-6310 HISTORIC PRESERVATION EXP .00 .00 3,750.00 3,750.00 .0
TOTAL PLANNING & ZONING EXP 6,716.68 6,716.68 135,525.00 128,808.32 5.0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:44AM PAGE: 9
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
PARKS EXPENSES
10-47-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 625.16 625.16 8,600.00 7,974.84 7.3
10-47-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 40.00 40.00 .0
10-47-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 46.31 46.31 700.00 653.69 6.6
10-47-5011 RETIREMENT 68.30 68.30 1,100.00 1,031.70 6.2
10-47-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 209.39 209.39 2,600.00 2,390.61 8.1
10-47-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 19.38 19.38 420.00 400.62 4.6
10-47-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 10.00 10.00 .0
10-47-6145 FUEL .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0
10-47-6170 LEGAL .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
10-47-6185 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0
10-47-6192 SOFTWARE SERVICE & SUPPORT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
10-47-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - PARKS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-47-6215 REP AND MAINT - BUILDING .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
10-47-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-47-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0
10-47-6230 REP AND MAINT - INFRASTRUCTURE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-47-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-47-6280 UNIFORM EXP PARKS 39.99 39.99 450.00 410.01 8.9
10-47-6285 UTILITIES .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0
10-47-8040 LEASE PAYMENTS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
TOTAL PARKS EXPENSES 1,008.53 1,008.53 23,870.00 22,861.47 4.2
PROPERTIES EXPENSES
10-48-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 3,869.76 3,869.76 55,000.00 51,130.24 7.0
10-48-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 240.00 240.00 .0
10-48-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 286.69 286.69 4,100.00 3,813.31 7.0
10-48-5011 RETIREMENT 422.79 422.79 6,400.00 5,977.21 6.6
10-48-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,295.94 1,295.94 16,500.00 15,204.06 7.9
10-48-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 119.85 119.85 2,500.00 2,380.15 4.8
10-48-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 60.00 60.00 .0
10-48-6110 CONTRACT SERVICES 1,311.20 1,311.20 10,000.00 8,688.80 13.1
10-48-6140 ENGINEERING FEES .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0
10-48-6145 FUEL .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-48-6185 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,750.00 1,750.00 .0
10-48-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - PROPERTIE .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-48-6215 R&M BUILDING - PROPERTIES 105.60 105.60 47,000.00 46,894.40 2
10-48-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
10-48-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
10-48-6230 REP AND MAINT - INFRASTRUCTURE .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
10-48-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
10-48-6280 UNIFORM EXP PROPERTIES 39.99 39.99 375.00 335.01 10.7
10-48-6285 UTILITIES 119.17 119.17 45,500.00 45,380.83 3
10-48-8040 LEASE PAYMENTS .00 .00 275.00 275.00 .0
TOTAL PROPERTIES EXPENSES 7,570.99 7,570.99 225,200.00 217,629.01 3.4
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:44AM PAGE: 10
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 187,272.01 187,272.01 3,048,050.00 2,860,777.99 6.1
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 19,204.63) ( 19,204.63) 945.00 20,149.63 (2032.
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:44AM PAGE: 11
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TOWN OF JEROME
BALANCE SHEET
JULY 31, 2024

Item A.

UTILITY FUND
ASSETS
20-00-1000 CASH - COMBINED FUND 1,635,172.65
20-00-1015 UTILITIES AR 49,444 .46
20-00-1016 BOND ACCOUNT ( 900,000.00)
20-00-1125 MISCELLANEOUS 27.21
20-00-1190 ALLOWANCE FOR DOUBTFUL ACCTS ( 15,000.00)
20-00-1515 BUILDINGS-PROP, PLANT, EQUIP 2,166,541.66
20-00-1518 INFRASTRUCTURE 1,811,983.15
20-00-1520 OPERATING EQUIPMENT-PROP, PLAN 235,211.78
20-00-1540 CONSTRUCTION WIP 53,193.16
20-00-1550 BUILDINGS-ACC DEPRECIATION ( 1,757,985.78)
20-00-1555 OPERATING EQUIPMENT-ACC DEPREC ( 180,365.18)
TOTAL ASSETS 3,098,223.11
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
20-00-2450 ACCRUED PAYROLL 7,406.39
20-00-2500 SALES TAX PAYABLE 1,214.70
20-00-2600 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 32,208.46
20-00-2700 COMPENSATED ABSENCES 5,751.97
20-00-2950 OTHER LIABILITIES 745.84
TOTAL LIABILITIES 47,327.36
FUND EQUITY
20-00-3002 UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 2,461,901.98
20-00-3051 UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 735,636.33
20-00-3052 UNRESTRICED FUND BALANCE ( 177,665.00)
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 31,022.44
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 31,022.44
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 3,050,895.75
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,098,223.11
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:44AM PAGE: 12
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
UTILITY FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
WATER REVENUE
20-50-4010 FUND BALANCE RESERVES 16,679.17 16,679.17 200,150.00 183,470.83 8.3
20-50-4085 WATER USAGE FEES 14,951.75 14,951.75 194,000.00 179,048.25 7.7
20-50-4100 WATER CONNECTION FEES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
20-50-4500 MISCELLANEOUS 125.00 125.00 1,750.00 1,625.00 71
20-50-4900 TRANSFERS IN 12,083.33 12,083.33 145,000.00 132,916.67 8.3
TOTAL WATER REVENUE 43,839.25 43,839.25 545,900.00 502,060.75 8.0
SEWER REVENUE
20-51-4050 CONNECTION FEES .00 .00 5,500.00 5,500.00 .0
20-51-4085 SEWER USAGE FEES 15,050.00 15,050.00 199,000.00 183,950.00 7.6
20-51-4900 TRANSFERS IN 7,500.00 7,500.00 90,000.00 82,500.00 8.3
TOTAL SEWER REVENUE 22,550.00 22,550.00 294,500.00 271,950.00 7.7
SANITATION REVENUE
20-52-4085 SANITATION USAGE FEES 14,960.02 14,960.02 193,000.00 178,039.98 7.8
20-52-4500 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0
20-52-4900 TRANSFERS IN 5,416.67 5,416.67 65,000.00 59,583.33 8.3
TOTAL SANITATION REVENUE 20,376.69 20,376.69 260,750.00 240,373.31 7.8
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 86,765.94 86,765.94 1,101,150.00 1,014,384.06 7.9
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:44AM PAGE: 13
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
UTILITY FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
WATER EXPENDITURES
20-50-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 6,825.53 6,825.53 94,000.00 87,174.47 7.3
20-50-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 430.00 430.00 .0
20-50-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 505.70 505.70 7,300.00 6,794.30 6.9
20-50-5011 RETIREMENT 745.77 745.77 12,000.00 11,254.23 6.2
20-50-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,285.74 2,285.74 30,000.00 27,714.26 7.6
20-50-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 236.64 236.64 5,500.00 5,263.36 4.3
20-50-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
20-50-6110 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 .0
20-50-6116 TRAINING AND EDUCATION .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
20-50-6135 PERMIT FEE EXP - WATER .00 .00 1,250.00 1,250.00 .0
20-50-6140 ENGINEERING FEES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
20-50-6145 FUEL 10.59 10.59 4,000.00 3,989.41 3
20-50-6155 INSURANCE .00 .00 12,250.00 12,250.00 .0
20-50-6170 LEGAL EXP - WATER .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0
20-50-6185 MISCELLANEOUS 714.75 714.75 800.00 85.25 89.3
20-50-6192 SOFTWARE SUPPORT EXP - WATER 625.20 625.20 5,750.00 5,124.80 10.9
20-50-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - WATER .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
20-50-6215 R&M BUILDING - WATER .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
20-50-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
20-50-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
20-50-6230 REP AND MAINT - INFRASTRUCTURE 354.05 354.05 240,000.00 239,645.95 2
20-50-6232 SPRINGS SECURITY EXP .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0
20-50-6240 SERVICE TESTS/SYSTEM TESTING .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
20-50-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
20-50-6271 DWR FEE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
20-50-6280 UNIFORM EXP WATER 39.98 39.98 350.00 310.02 1.4
20-50-6285 UTILITIES EXP - WATER .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
20-50-6290 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 4,918.00 4,918.00 59,016.00 54,098.00 8.3
20-50-8040 LEASE PAYMENTS .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0
TOTAL WATER EXPENDITURES 17,261.95 17,261.95 539,546.00 522,284.05 3.2
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 14
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
UTILITY FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
SEWER EXPENDITURES

20-51-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 3,701.74 3,701.74 51,000.00 47,298.26 7.3
20-51-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 240.00 240.00 .0
20-51-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 274.25 274.25 3,900.00 3,625.75 7.0
20-51-5011 RETIREMENT 404.47 404.47 6,100.00 5,695.53 6.6
20-51-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,239.72 1,239.72 15,500.00 14,260.28 8.0
20-51-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 127.23 127.23 2,750.00 2,622.77 4.6
20-51-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 55.00 55.00 .0
20-51-6110 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 47,500.00 47,500.00 .0
20-51-6135 PERMIT FEE EXP - SEWER .00 .00 2,250.00 2,250.00 .0
20-51-6140 ENGINEERING FEES .00 .00 14,750.00 14,750.00 .0
20-51-6145 FUEL 10.59 10.59 3,000.00 2,989.41 4
20-51-6155 INSURANCE .00 .00 12,750.00 12,750.00 .0
20-51-6170 LEGAL EXP - SEWER .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
20-51-6185 MISCELLANEOUS 714.75 714.75 750.00 35.25 95.3
20-51-6192 SOFTWARE SUPPORT EXP - SEWER 625.20 625.20 6,000.00 5,374.80 10.4
20-51-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - SEWER .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0
20-51-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES .00 .00 3,250.00 3,250.00 .0
20-51-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 575.00 575.00 .0
20-51-6230 REP AND MAINT - INFRASTRUCTURE .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0
20-51-6240 SERVICE TESTS/SYSTEM TESTING 165.00 165.00 11,000.00 10,835.00 1.5
20-51-6250 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT (UNDER .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
20-51-6280 UNIFORM EXP SEWER 39.99 39.99 450.00 410.01 8.9
20-51-6285 UTILITIES .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0
20-51-6290 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 4,918.00 4,918.00 59,016.00 54,098.00 8.3
20-51-8040 LEASE PAYMENTS .00 .00 900.00 900.00 .0
TOTAL SEWER EXPENDITURES 12,220.94 12,220.94 293,986.00 281,765.06 4.2

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 15
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
UTILITY FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

SANITATION EXPENDITURES
20-52-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 5,889.16 5,889.16 82,000.00 76,110.84 7.2
20-52-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 380.00 380.00 .0
20-52-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 436.35 436.35 6,500.00 6,063.65 6.7
20-52-5011 RETIREMENT 643.44 643.44 10,000.00 9,356.56 6.4
20-52-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,972.21 1,972.21 25,000.00 23,027.79 7.9
20-52-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 367.77 367.77 6,600.00 6,232.23 5.6
20-52-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 90.00 90.00 .0
20-52-6111 RECYCLING CONTRACT EXP .00 .00 1,750.00 1,750.00 .0
20-52-6142 EQUIPMENT RENTALS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
20-52-6145 FUEL 84.77 84.77 7,750.00 7,665.23 1.1
20-52-6155 INSURANCE .00 .00 12,750.00 12,750.00 .0
20-52-6165 LANDFILL TIPPING FEES .00 .00 19,000.00 19,000.00 .0
20-52-6185 MISCELLANEOUS 476.50 476.50 8,000.00 7,523.50 6.0
20-52-6192 SOFTWARE SUPPORT EXP - TRASH 625.20 625.20 4,500.00 3,874.80 13.9
20-52-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - TRASH .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0
20-52-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES 807.23 807.23 7,750.00 6,942.77 10.4
20-52-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0
20-52-6230 R&M TRASH - INFRASTRUCTURE .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
20-52-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
20-52-6280 UNIFORM EXP TRASH 39.98 39.98 350.00 310.02 1.4
20-52-6290 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 4,918.00 4,918.00 59,016.00 54,098.00 8.3
20-52-9500 TRANSFERS OUT 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL SANITATION EXPENDITURES 26,260.61 26,260.61 265,236.00 238,975.39 9.9

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 55,743.50 55,743.50 1,098,768.00 1,043,024.50 5.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 31,022.44 31,022.44 2,382.00 ( 28,640.44) 1302.4

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 16
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30-00-1000
30-00-1015
30-00-1022

30-00-2450

30-00-3002

ASSETS

CASH - COMBINED FUND
HURF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
OAZ HURF SAVINGS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

ACCRUED PAYROLL

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOWN OF JEROME

BALANCE SHEET Item A.

JULY 31, 2024

HURF FUND

( 450,053.08)
4,787.72
768,654.15

323,388.79

2,066.19

2,066.19

315,655.97
5,666.63
5,666.63
321,322.60

323,388.79

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
HURF FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
HURF REVENUE
30-30-4020 HURF REVENUE .00 .00 48,000.00 48,000.00 .0
30-30-4300 INTEREST AND INVESTMENT EARNIN 326.06 326.06 2,750.00 2,423.94 11.9
30-30-4900 TRANSFERS IN 15,833.33 15,833.33 190,000.00 174,166.67 8.3
TOTAL HURF REVENUE 16,159.39 16,159.39 240,750.00 224,590.61 6.7
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 16,159.39 16,159.39 240,750.00 224,590.61 6.7
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 18
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
HURF FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

HURF EXPENDITURE
30-30-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 5,133.47 5,133.47 44,000.00 38,866.53 1.7
30-30-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
30-30-5010 FICA AND MEDICARE 385.23 385.23 3,500.00 3,114.77 11.0
30-30-5011 RETIREMENT 341.44 341.44 5,300.00 4,958.56 6.4
30-30-5012 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,046.58 1,046.58 13,000.00 11,953.42 8.1
30-30-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 131.91 131.91 2,100.00 1,968.09 6.3
30-30-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0
30-30-6140 ENGINEERING FEES .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
30-30-6142 EQUIPMENT RENTALS .00 .00 750.00 750.00 .0
30-30-6145 FUEL .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
30-30-6155 INSURANCE .00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .0
30-30-6185 MISCELLANEOUS 238.25 238.25 650.00 411.75 36.7
30-30-6192 SOFTWARE SERVICE & SUPPORT 208.40 208.40 1,675.00 1,366.60 13.2
30-30-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES - HURF .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
30-30-6210 PUBLIC RESTROOM SUPPLIES .00 .00 1,250.00 1,250.00 .0
30-30-6215 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - BUILDIN .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
30-30-6220 REP AND MAINT - VEHICLES .00 .00 1,750.00 1,750.00 .0
30-30-6225 REP AND MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
30-30-6230 REP AND MAINT - INFRASTRUCTURE 891.13 891.13 124,000.00 123,108.87 7
30-30-6250 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
30-30-6255 STREET LIGHTS 1,226.55 1,226.55 13,500.00 12,273.45 9.1
30-30-6260 STREET SUPPLIES 120.23 120.23 4,750.00 4,629.77 25
30-30-6280 UNIFORM EXP - HURF 39.99 39.99 400.00 360.01 10.0
30-30-6290 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 729.58 729.58 8,755.00 8,025.42 8.3
30-30-8040 LEASE PAYMENTS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0
TOTAL HURF EXPENDITURE 10,492.76 10,492.76 240,730.00 230,237.24 4.4
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 10,492.76 10,492.76 240,730.00 230,237.24 4.4
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,666.63 5,666.63 20.00 ( 5,646.63) 28333.
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 19
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TOWN OF JEROME

BALANCE SHEET Item A.
JULY 31, 2024
PARKING FUND
ASSETS
35-00-1000 CASH - COMBINED FUND 175,586.77
TOTAL ASSETS 175,586.77
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
FUND EQUITY
35-00-3002 UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 172,138.90
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 3,447.87
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 3,447.87
TOTAL FUND EQUITY 175,586.77
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 175,586.77
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 20
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
PARKING FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
PARKING FUND REVENUE
35-35-4042 PARKING KIOSK REVENUE 27,467.95 27,467.95 355,000.00 327,532.05 7.7
TOTAL PARKING FUND REVENUE 27,467.95 27,467.95 355,000.00 327,532.05 7.7
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 27,467.95 27,467.95 355,000.00 327,532.05 7.7
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 21
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
PARKING FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

PARKING FUND EXPENDITURE
35-35-5001 SALARIES AND WAGES 2,748.36 2,748.36 41,000.00 38,251.64 6.7
35-35-5006 LONGEVITY BONUS .00 .00 180.00 180.00 .0
35-35-5010 FICA MATCH 210.26 210.26 3,100.00 2,889.74 6.8
35-35-5013 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 48.09 48.09 1,100.00 1,051.91 4.4
35-35-5014 UNEMPLOYMENT .50 .50 175.00 174.50 3
35-35-6145 FUEL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
35-35-6185 MISCELLANEOUS 238.25 238.25 1,000.00 761.75 23.8
35-35-6188 CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES .00 .00 27,500.00 27,500.00 .0
35-35-6192 SOFTWARE SERVICE AND SUPPORT 715.91 715.91 27,500.00 26,784.09 2.6
35-35-6195 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
35-35-6265 TELEPHONE 246.21 246.21 5,500.00 5,253.79 4.5
35-35-6290 ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE 479.17 479.17 5,750.00 5,270.83 8.3
35-35-8041 ALLOWANCE FOR ADDITIONAL CAPIT .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0
35-35-9500 TRANSFERS OUT 19,333.33 19,333.33 232,000.00 212,666.67 8.3
TOTAL PARKING FUND EXPENDITURE 24,020.08 24,020.08 352,305.00 328,284.92 6.8
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 24,020.08 24,020.08 352,305.00 328,284.92 6.8
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 3,447.87 3,447.87 2,695.00 752.87) 127.9
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 22
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40-00-1000
40-00-1010
40-00-1180
40-00-1900

40-00-2990

40-00-3002

ASSETS

CASH - COMBINED FUND
INVESTMENTS - PENISON & RELIEF
DUE FROM STATE PENSION

DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOWN OF JEROME
BALANCE SHEET
JULY 31, 2024

FIRE DEPT PENSION & RETIREMENT

301.40
199,397.14
3,270.70

( 27,802.32)

( 27,802.32)

202,969.24

175,166.92

27,802.32)

202,969.24

175,166.92

Item A.

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

08/01/2024

11:45AM

PAGE: 23
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
FIRE DEPT PENSION & RETIREMENT
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
FIRE DEPT P&R REVENUE
40-60-4250 TOWN CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0
40-60-4255 STATE PENSION CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 2,750.00 2,750.00 .0
40-60-4256 RETIREMENT REV FD P&R .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
TOTAL FIRE DEPT P&R REVENUE .00 .00 27,750.00 27,750.00 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 27,750.00 27,750.00 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 24
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TOWN OF JEROME
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

FIRE DEPT PENSION & RETIREMENT

Item A.

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
FIRE DEPT P&R EXPENDITURE
40-60-6235 RETIREMENT EXP FD P&R .00 .00 27,750.00 27,750.00 .0
TOTAL FIRE DEPT P&R EXPENDITURE .00 .00 27,750.00 27,750.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 27,750.00 27,750.00 .0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 25
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50-00-1000
50-00-1800

50-00-2755

50-00-3002

ASSETS

CASH - COMBINED FUND
INVENTORY

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

DEFERRED REVENUE - OPR GRANTS

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOWN OF JEROME
BALANCE SHEET
JULY 31, 2024

OPERATING GRANTS REVENUE

44,793.33
13,193.06

73,672.58

( 15,686.19)

Item A.

57,986.39

73,672.58

15,686.19)

57,986.39

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

08/01/2024

11:45AM PAGE: 26
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
OPERATING GRANTS REVENUE
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
OPERATING GRANTS REVENUE
50-40-4067 POLICE DEPT REV - OPR GRANTS .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
50-40-4068 FIRE DEPT REV - OPR GRANTS .00 .00 43,000.00 43,000.00 .0
50-40-4101 USDA SEARCH GRANT WWTP .00 .00 32,000.00 32,000.00 .0
50-40-4102 YAVAPAI COUNTY STORM DRAINAGE/ .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0
50-40-4105 COMMUNITY & FOUNDATION GRANT R .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
50-40-4150 POLICE: PROP 207 FUNDING .00 .00 5,000.00) ( 5,000.00) .0
50-40-4185 MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS .00 .00 350,000.00 350,000.00 .0
50-40-4200 MISC. JUDICIAL GRANTS .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0
TOTAL OPERATING GRANTS REVENUE .00 .00 515,000.00 515,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 515,000.00 515,000.00 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 27
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TOWN OF JEROME
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

OPERATING GRANTS REVENUE

Item A.

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

OPERATING GRANTS EXPENDITURE
50-40-6100 MISC. JUDICIAL GRANT EXP. .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0
50-40-6101 USDA SEARCH GRANT (WWTP ENGINE .00 .00 32,000.00 32,000.00 .0
50-40-6102 YAVAPAI COUNTY STORM DRAINAGE/ .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0
50-40-6105 COMMUNITY INVESTMENT 2024 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
50-40-6150 POLICE: PROP 207 FUNDING .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0
50-40-6185 USE OF MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS .00 .00 350,000.00 350,000.00 .0
50-40-6237 POLICE DEPT EXP - OPR GRANTS .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
50-40-6238 FIRE DEPT EXP - OPR GRANTS .00 .00 43,000.00 43,000.00 .0
TOTAL OPERATING GRANTS EXPENDITURE .00 .00 525,000.00 525,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 525,000.00 525,000.00 .0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 10,000.00) ( 10,000.00) .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 28
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60-00-1000

60-00-2755

60-00-3001
60-00-3002

ASSETS

CASH - COMBINED FUND

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

DEFERRED REVENUE - CAP GRANTS

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE
UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOWN OF JEROME
BALANCE SHEET
JULY 31, 2024

CAPITAL GRANTS FUND

Item A.

739,062.00

633,289.66

185,874.95)

739,062.00

633,289.66
291,647.29

105,772.34

739,062.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 29
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
CAPITAL GRANTS FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
CAPITAL GRANTS REVENUE
60-70-4105 CDBG DECEPTIOWATERLINE REVENUE .00 .00 400,000.00 400,000.00 .0
60-70-4107 YAVAPAI APACHE GAMING DONATION .00 .00 16,000.00 16,000.00 .0
60-70-4108 FREEPORT MCMORAN - SOCIAL INVE .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0
60-70-4111 LEGISLATIVE FUNDING-CENTER AVE .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
60-70-4185 MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL GRANTS .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
60-70-4200 FEDERAL GRANTS .00 .00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 .0
TOTAL CAPITAL GRANTS REVENUE .00 .00 3,941,000.00 3,941,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 3,941,000.00 3,941,000.00 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 30
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
CAPITAL GRANTS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

CAPITAL GRANTS EXPENDITURE
60-70-6105 CDBG DECEPTIWATERLINE EXPENSES .00 .00 400,000.00 400,000.00 .0
60-70-6107 YAVAPAI APACHE GRANT EXPENSES .00 .00 16,000.00 16,000.00 .0
60-70-6108 FREEPORT MCMORAN - SOCIAL INVE .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0
60-70-6111 LEGISTATIVE FUNDING-CENTERAVE .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
60-70-6185 MISC EXP - CAP GRANTS .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
60-70-6200 FEDERAL RAISE GRANT EXP .00 .00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 .0
TOTAL CAPITAL GRANTS EXPENDITURE .00 .00 3,941,000.00 3,941,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 3,941,000.00 3,941,000.00 .0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 31
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TOWN OF JEROME

BALANCE SHEET Item A.
JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCIES FND
ASSETS
70-00-1000 CASH - COMBINED FUND ( 317,369.51)
TOTAL ASSETS ( 317,369.51)
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
FUND EQUITY
70-00-3002 UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE ( 314,792.27)
REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD ( 2,577.24)
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE ( 2,577.24)
TOTAL FUND EQUITY ( 317,369.51)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ( 317,369.51)
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 32
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TOWN OF JEROME

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCIES FND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCIES REV
70-25-4090 WILDLANDS REV - CONTINGENCY .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0
70-25-4295 EXCESS SALES TAX- MISC 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,350,000.00 2,340,000.00 4
TOTAL GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCIES RE 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,425,000.00 2,415,000.00 4
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 10,000.00 10,000.00 2,425,000.00 2,415,000.00 4
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 33
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCIES FND

Item A.

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
GNERLA FUND CONTINGENCIES EXP
70-25-6276 WILDLANDS EXP - CONTINGENCY 12,577.24 12,577.24 75,000.00 62,422.76 16.8
70-25-6295 EXPENSE - GF CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 2,350,000.00 2,350,000.00 .0
TOTAL GNERLA FUND CONTINGENCIES EXP 12,677.24 12,577.24 2,425,000.00 2,412,422.76 5
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 12,577.24 12,577.24 2,425,000.00 2,412,422.76 5
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 2,577.24) ( 2,577.24) .00 2,577.24 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 34
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ASSETS
80-00-1000 CASH - COMBINED FUND

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY
80-00-3002 ENDING FUND BALANCE
TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOWN OF JEROME

BALANCE SHEET Item A.

JULY 31, 2024

UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES FUND

320,000.00

320,000.00

320,000.00
320,000.00

320,000.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 35
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TOWN OF JEROME ltem A
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET em A

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES REV
80-55-4295 REVENUE - UF CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
TOTAL UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES REV .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 36
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES FUND

Item A.

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES EXP
80-55-6295 EXPENSE - UF CONTINGENCIES .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
TOTAL UTILITIES CONTINGENCIES EXP .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 .00 .00 .00 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 37
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90-00-1000
90-00-1021
90-00-1023

90-00-3002

ASSETS

CASH - COMBINED FUND
OAZ CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
ONEAZ WWTP CHECKING

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

UNRESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOWN OF JEROME
BALANCE SHEET
JULY 31, 2024

CAPITAL FUND

34.91

770,748.13)
71,348.06
145,863.18

553,571.80)

34.91

553,536.89)

553,536.89)

553,536.89)

Item A.

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

08/01/2024

11:45AM

PAGE: 38
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TOWN OF JEROME
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024

Item A.

CAPITAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

CAPITAL FUND REVENUES
90-57-4300 BANK INTEREST - CAPITAL FUND 22.54 22.54 225.00 202.46 10.0
90-57-4303 INTEREST - WWTP 12.37 12.37 575.00 562.63 22
90-57-4515 INTERIM WWTP LOAN .00 .00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 .0
TOTAL CAPITAL FUND REVENUES 34.91 34.91 2,000,800.00 2,000,765.09 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 34.91 34.91 2,000,800.00 2,000,765.09 .0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 39
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TOWN OF JEROME

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET Item A.
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2024
CAPITAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

CAPITAL FUND EXPENDITURES
90-57-7030 INTERIM WWTP LOAN EXP .00 .00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 .0
TOTAL CAPITAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 .0
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 .0
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 34.91 34.91 800.00 765.09 4.4

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 08/01/2024  11:45AM PAGE: 40
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Town of Jerome
Live 12.12.2022

Paid Invoice Report - Detail Report

Check issue dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024

Page:

Item A.

Aug 01, 2024 11:59AM

Report Criteria:
Detail report type printed

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check Check Check
Number Name Number Description Seq Date Amount Amount Amount Number  Issue Date
1031 ALL-MED EQUIPMENT & 71724MS3  Inv 789576 - Monthly Tank 1 07/17/2024 105.60 .00 105.60 101312  07/17/2024
Total 1031: 105.60 .00 105.60
1046 ANGELA BRADSHAW NA 70324MS5 2024 Judicial Conference - 1 07/03/2024 86.11 .00 86.11 101263 07/03/2024
Total 1046: 86.11 .00 86.11
1050 APS 70324MS21  Acct 1976520000 - Co-op 1 07/03/2024 212.18 .00 212.18 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21  Acct 2839800000 - Ghost 2 07/03/2024 86.45 .00 86.45 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 7575770000 - Civic C 3 07/03/2024 1,747.16 .00 1,747.16 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 7575770000 - Civic C 4 07/03/2024 312.50- .00 312.50- 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 3216010000 - Hotel J 5 07/03/2024 43.96 .00 43.96 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 6109570000 - Perkins 6 07/03/2024 307.79 .00 307.79 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 6506951000 - PD 7 07/03/2024 253.32 .00 253.32 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 8061950000 - Sunshi 8 07/03/2024 42.49 .00 42.49 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 0024240000 Lower P 9 07/03/2024 44.53 .00 44.53 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 0421621000 Fire Stati 10  07/03/2024 637.88 .00 637.88 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21  Acct 2383901000 - Upper 11 07/03/2024 53.18 .00 53.18 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 2353720000 - Gulch F 12 07/03/2024 49.13 .00 49.13 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 5613490000 - Upper 13 07/03/2024 63.55 .00 63.55 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 4246290000 - WWTP 14 07/03/2024 198.75 .00 198.75 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS21 Acct 8468241000 - Middle 15 07/03/2024 44.15 .00 44.15 101264 07/03/2024
70324MS22 Acct 3601574879 - Main St 1 07/03/2024 65.27 .00 65.27 101265 07/03/2024
70324MS22 Acct 9438060000 - Roof 2 07/03/2024 15.82 .00 15.82 101265 07/03/2024
70324MS22 Acct 4533627223 - Public 3 07/03/2024 51.96 .00 51.96 101265 07/03/2024
73124MS6  Acct 1490440000 - Street L 1 07/31/2024 1,226.55 .00 1,226.55 101344  07/31/2024
Total 1050: 4,831.62 .00 4,831.62
1056 ARIZONA BUG COMPANY 71724MS8 Inv 212398 - Monthly Pest 1 07/17/2024 50.00 .00 50.00 101313  07/17/2024
Total 1056: 50.00 .00 50.00
1088 AT&T 70324MS7 Acct 287307080989 Phone 1 07/03/2024 246.19 .00 246.19 101266 07/03/2024
70324MS7 Acct 287307080989 - Parki 2 07/03/2024 246.20 .00 246.20 101266 07/03/2024
73124MS8 Acct 287307080989 - Parki 1 07/31/2024 246.21 .00 246.21 101345 07/31/2024
73124MS8 Acct 287307080989 Phone 2 07/31/2024 246.21 .00 246.21 101345 07/31/2024
Total 1088: 984.81 .00 984.81
1123 BEDROCK LANDSCAPE 70324MS8 Inv 177378 - 1 Yard Concre 1 07/03/2024 197.73 .00 197.73 101268 07/03/2024
Total 1123: 197.73 .00 197.73
1142 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, 72424MS4  Inv 85422552 - Bandages/ 1 07/24/2024 479.58 .00 479.58 101326 07/24/2024
Total 1142: 479.58 .00 479.58
1144 BRANDI M. SUDA 70324MS10 INV 112 - Audit Prep FY 24 1 07/03/2024 883.75 .00 883.75 101269 07/03/2024
70324MS10 INV 112 - Audit Prep FY 24 2 07/03/2024 883.75 .00 883.75 101269 07/03/2024
Total 1144: 1,767.50 .00 1,767.50
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1158 CANDACE GALLAGHER 70324MS14 Codification & Web Service 1 07/03/2024 525.00 .00 525.00 101270 07/03/2024
Total 1158: 525.00 .00 525.00
1170 CASELLE 70324MS27 INV 133696 - Support & M 1 07/03/2024 937.80 .00 937.80 101271 07/03/2024
70324MS27 INV 133696 - Support & M 2 07/03/2024 312.60 .00 312.60 101271 07/03/2024
70324MS27 INV 133696 - Support & M 3 07/03/2024 312.60 .00 312.60 101271 07/03/2024
70324MS27 INV 133696 - Support & M 4 07/03/2024 312.60 .00 312.60 101271 07/03/2024
70324MS27 INV 133696 - Support & M 5 07/03/2024 104.20 .00 104.20 101271  07/03/2024
70324MS27 INV 133696 - Support & M 6 07/03/2024 104.20 .00 104.20 101271  07/03/2024
71024MS10 INV 134323 - Support & M 1 07/10/2024 937.80 .00 937.80 101300 07/10/2024
71024MS10 INV 134323 - Support & M 2 07/10/2024 312.60 .00 312.60 101300 07/10/2024
71024MS10 INV 134323 - Support & M 3 07/10/2024 312.60 .00 312.60 101300 07/10/2024
71024MS10 INV 134323 - Support & M 4 07/10/2024 312.60 .00 312.60 101300 07/10/2024
71024MS10 INV 134323 - Support & M 5 07/10/2024 104.20 .00 104.20 101300 07/10/2024
71024MS10 INV 134323 - Support & M 6 07/10/2024 104.20 .00 104.20 101300 07/10/2024
Total 1170: 4,168.00 .00 4,168.00
1178 CENTURY LINK 71724MS11  Inv 696428758 - Gen Gov 1 07/17/2024 2.96 .00 2.96 101314 07/17/2024
72424MS5 ACCT J-520-111-3806 829 1 07/24/2024 177.15 .00 177.15 101327 07/24/2024
72424MS5 ACCT J-520-111-3806 829 2 07/24/2024 77.70 .00 77.70 101327 07/24/2024
72424MS5 ACCT J-520-111-3806 829 3 07/24/2024 136.77 .00 136.77 101327 07/24/2024
72424MS5 ACCT J-520-111-3806 829 4 07/24/2024 84.02 .00 84.02 101327 07/24/2024
72424MS5 ACCT J-520-111-3806 829 5 07/24/2024 263.46 .00 263.46 101327 07/24/2024
Total 1178: 742.06 .00 742.06
1195 CITY OF COTTONWOOD 71024MS7 Inv 0007409 - Dispatching 1 07/10/2024 3,835.32 .00 3,835.32 101301  07/10/2024
71024MS7 Inv 0007423 - Dispatching 2 07/10/2024 648.67 .00 648.67 101301  07/10/2024
Total 1195: 4,483.99 .00 4,483.99
1213 CONTRACT WASTEWATE  70324MS15 Inv 1015936 - Operator & 1 07/03/2024 1,025.00 .00 1,025.00 101272  07/03/2024
70324MS15 Inv 1015936 - Operator & 2 07/03/2024 3,325.00 .00 3,325.00 101272  07/03/2024
70324MS15 Inv 1015936 - Sample Tran 3 07/03/2024 65.00 .00 65.00 101272 07/03/2024
Total 1213: 4,415.00 .00 4,415.00
1217 COTTONWOOD EXPRES 73124MS9 Inv 100071 - Full Service O 1 07/31/2024 70.96 .00 70.96 101346 07/31/2024
Total 1217: 70.96 .00 70.96
1239 DANA KEPNER CO 72424MS6 IV 9042834 - 1 1/4" Regula 1 07/24/2024 354.05 .00 354.05 101329 07/24/2024
Total 1239: 354.05 .00 354.05
1264 DIESEL DIRECT WEST 70324MS INV 85924998 - Deisel Fue 1 07/03/2024 14.48 .00 14.48 101298 07/03/2024
70324MS INV 85924998 - Deisel Fue 2 07/03/2024 14.48 .00 14.48 101298 07/03/2024
70324MS INV 85924998 - Deisel Fue 3 07/03/2024 115.87 .00 115.87 101298 07/03/2024
72424MS7 INV 85956950 - Diesel Fue 1 07/24/2024 84.77 .00 84.77 101331 07/24/2024
72424MS7 INV 85956950 - Diesel Fue 2 07/24/2024 10.59 .00 10.59 101331 07/24/2024
72424MS7 INV 85956950 - Diesel Fue 3 07/24/2024 10.59 .00 10.59 101331 07/24/2024
Total 1264: 250.78 .00 250.78
1301 EXPRESS AUTOMOTIVE 71024MS5 Inv 42852 - Fan & Motor R 1 07/10/2024 684.92 .00 684.92 101303 07/10/2024
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Total 1301: 684.92 .00 684.92
1322 FOUR-D LLC 70324MS13 Inv 00000911 - It Services 1 07/03/2024 560.00 .00 560.00 101275 07/03/2024
Total 1322: 560.00 .00 560.00
1343 GO AZ MOTORCYCLES C  72424MS13 INV 9785 - Full Service/Dia 1 07/24/2024 1,911.57 .00 1,911.57 101332 07/24/2024
Total 1343: 1,911.57 .00 1,911.57
1369 HILL BROTHERS CHEMIC  70324MS11 Inv 128831 - Water Supplie 1 07/03/2024 3,118.44 .00 3,118.44 101276 07/03/2024
Total 1369: 3,118.44 .00 3,118.44
1390 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIO 71024MS12 INV-M25-00000016 - FY 25 1 07/10/2024 1,158.61 .00 1,158.61 101304 07/10/2024
Total 1390: 1,158.61 .00 1,158.61
1419 JC CULLEN INC 70324MS32 Inv 155935 - 911 IP Port S 1 07/03/2024 35.48 .00 35.48 101277 07/03/2024
70324MS32 Inv 155935 - 911 IP Port S 2 07/03/2024 35.49 .00 35.49 101277 07/03/2024
Total 1419: 70.97 .00 70.97
1442 JOHN BOUWMAN 72424MS3  Jury Service Compensatio 1 07/24/2024 12.00 .00 12.00 101334 07/24/2024
Total 1442: 12.00 .00 12.00
1464 KATHLEEN JARVIS 71724MS6 Reimbursement - Order No 1 07/17/2024 303.03 .00 303.03 101315 07/17/2024
Total 1464: 303.03 .00 303.03
1501 LEAGUE OF AZ CITIES A 70324MS28 Membership Dues FY2025 1 07/03/2024 1,191.25 .00 1,191.25 101278 07/03/2024
70324MS28 Membership Dues FY2025 2 07/03/2024 1,191.25 .00 1,191.25 101278 07/03/2024
70324MS28 Membership Dues FY2025 3 07/03/2024 714.75 .00 714.75 101278 07/03/2024
70324MS28 Membership Dues FY2025 4 07/03/2024 714.75 .00 714.75 101278 07/03/2024
70324MS28 Membership Dues FY2025 5 07/03/2024 476.50 .00 476.50 101278 07/03/2024
70324MS28 Membership Dues FY2025 6 07/03/2024 238.25 .00 238.25 101278 07/03/2024
70324MS28 Membership Dues FY2025 7 07/03/2024 238.25 .00 238.25 101278 07/03/2024
Total 1501: 4,765.00 .00 4,765.00
1503 LEGEND 70324MS9 Inv 2409772 - Testing Servi 1 07/03/2024 75.00 .00 75.00 101279 07/03/2024
71024MS1 Inv 2410287 - Testing servi 1 07/10/2024 75.00 .00 75.00 101305 07/10/2024
72424MS8 Inv 2410804 - Testing Servi 1 07/24/2024 75.00 .00 75.00 101335 07/24/2024
72424MS8 Inv 2411240 - Testing Servi 2 07/24/2024 90.00 .00 90.00 101335 07/24/2024
Total 1503: 315.00 .00 315.00
1507 LIFE & PROPERTY SAFE 70324MS26 INV 12123 Fire Alarm Moni 1 07/03/2024 105.60 .00 105.60 101280 07/03/2024
Total 1507: 105.60 .00 105.60
1564 MINGUS ELECTRIC 72424MS1  Inv 1504 Work on Air Comp 1 07/24/2024 725.00 .00 725.00 101338 07/24/2024
Total 1564: 725.00 .00 725.00
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1574 NACOG 70324MS29 Inv 2024-01 - EDA Assess 1 07/03/2024 1,5652.00 .00 1,552.00 101282 07/03/2024
Total 1574: 1,652.00 .00 1,552.00
1576 NAPA AUTO PARTS 70324MS23 REF 321-186133 - 346207, 1 07/03/2024 86.77- .00 86.77- 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 REF 321-186133 - 346207, 2 07/03/2024 86.77- .00 86.77- 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 REF 321-186133 - 346207, 3 07/03/2024 86.77- .00 86.77- 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 REF 321-186133 - 346207, 4 07/03/2024 86.78- .00 86.78- 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 REF 321-186133 - 346207, 5 07/03/2024 86.78- .00 86.78- 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 REF 321-186133 - 346207, 6 07/03/2024 86.78- .00 86.78- 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 Inv 349524 - Trailer Lights 7 07/03/2024 4717 .00 4717 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 350192 - C111 AC Part 8 07/03/2024 34.89 .00 34.89 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 350503 - E-126 Parts 9 07/03/2024 142.72 .00 142.72 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 350725 - Air Filter 10 07/03/2024 123.02 .00 123.02 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351414 - Lights 11 07/03/2024 16.46 .00 16.46 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 352738 - C111 FrontB 12 07/03/2024 230.67 .00 230.67 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351892 - Antifreeze 13 07/03/2024 41.72 .00 41.72 101283 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 352536 - Battery, Warr 14  07/03/2024 16.48- .00 16.48- 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 352749 - Lift Support 15 07/03/2024 5.48 .00 5.48 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 353314 - AC Supplies 16 07/03/2024 34.89 .00 34.89 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 349051 - Antifreeze 17 07/03/2024 125.16 .00 125.16 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351004 - plug bootcre 18 07/03/2024 4.39- .00 4.39- 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351004 - plug bootcre 19 07/03/2024 4.39- .00 4.39- 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351004 - plug bootcre 20 07/03/2024 4.39- .00 4.39- 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351004 - plug bootcre 21  07/03/2024 4.39- .00 4.39- 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351004 - plug bootcre 22  07/03/2024 4.39- .00 4.39- 101284 07/03/2024
70324MS23 INV 351004 - plug bootcre 23  07/03/2024 4.38- .00 4.38- 101284 07/03/2024
Total 1576: 238.72 .00 238.72
1603 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIO 71024MS4 Inv 370708415001 - Tissue 1 07/10/2024 14.65 .00 14.65 101306 07/10/2024
71024MS4 Inv 370707609001 - Shuttl 2 07/10/2024 39.63 .00 39.63 101306 07/10/2024
71724MS12 Inv 372628968001 - Pens 1 07/17/2024 2.10 .00 2.10 101316  07/17/2024
71724MS12 Inv 372628787001 - Paper, 2 07/17/2024 56.65 .00 56.65 101316  07/17/2024
73124MS2 Inv 339781167001 - Cream 1 07/31/2024 7.39 .00 7.39 101348 07/31/2024
73124MS4  Inv 374606162001 - Monito 1 07/03/2012 21.86 .00 21.86 101348 07/31/2024
Total 1603: 142.28 .00 142.28
1615 FLOWBIRD AMERICA, IN 70324MS17 INV 143975 - Parkfolio Alar 1 07/03/2024 476.75 .00 476.75 101274  07/03/2024
70324MS17 INV 143807 - FLowbird Trx 2 07/03/2024 24 .44 .00 24.44 101274  07/03/2024
73124MS1 INV V144301 - Flowbird Tr 1 07/31/2024 21.42 .00 21.42 101347 07/31/2024
73124MS3  INV IV144646 - Parkfolio & 1 07/31/2024 507.51 .00 507.51 101347 07/31/2024
Total 1615: 1,030.12 .00 1,030.12
1618 PATRIOT DISPOSAL, INC. 70324MS3  INV 4095 - Monthly Trash 1 07/03/2024 772.00 .00 772.00 101285 07/03/2024
Total 1618: 772.00 .00 772.00
1647 PROCOPY 70324MS34 INV 4742649-INT - Contrac 1 07/03/2024 357.51 .00 357.51 101286 07/03/2024
Total 1647: 357.51 .00 357.51
1677 REESE'S TIRE & AUTOTI 72424MS11  Inv 103428 - Tires, Mount, 1 07/24/2024 807.23 .00 807.23 101340 07/24/2024
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Total 1677: 807.23 .00 807.23
1685 RICHARD SPUDICH 71724MS9 Reimbursement - Pulse Ox 1 07/17/2024 29.64 .00 29.64 101317  07/17/2024
Total 1685: 29.64 .00 29.64
1709 RUNBECK ELECTION SE 70324MS12 Inv 247551 - 2024 Election/ 1 07/03/2024 1,970.12 .00 1,970.12 101287 07/03/2024
Total 1709: 1,970.12 .00 1,970.12
1718 SALTUS TECHNOLOGIES 70324MS31 INV 2406-04 digiTICKET S 1 07/03/2024 1,450.00 .00 1,450.00 101288 07/03/2024
Total 1718: 1,450.00 .00 1,450.00
1728 SEDONARECYCLES, INC 71024MS2 INV JRME624 - Hauling Se 1 07/10/2024 240.00 .00 240.00 101307 07/10/2024
Total 1728: 240.00 .00 240.00
1735 SHAW LAW FIRM, PLLC 70324MS19 Inv 26349 - State V. Altherr 1 07/03/2024 600.00 .00 600.00 101289 07/03/2024
70324MS19 Inv 26350 - State v. Llamas 2 07/03/2024 600.00 .00 600.00 101289 07/03/2024
73124MS5 Inv 26427 - TR 2024-00013 1 07/31/2024 90.00 .00 90.00 101350 07/31/2024
73124MS5 Inv 26428 - TR2024-00001 2 07/31/2024 7.50 .00 7.50 101350 07/31/2024
73124MS5 Inv 26426 -CM2024-00000 3 07/31/2024 600.00 .00 600.00 101350 07/31/2024
Total 1735: 1,897.50 .00 1,897.50
1740 SIMS MACKIN, LTD 71724MS5 INV 39959 - Legal Services 1 07/17/2024 1,012.50 .00 1,012.50 101318 07/17/2024
71724MS5 INV 39959 - Legal Services 2 07/17/2024 180.00 .00 180.00 101318 07/17/2024
71724MS5 INV 39959 - Legal Services 3 07/17/2024 112.50 .00 112.50 101318 07/17/2024
Total 1740: 1,305.00 .00 1,305.00
1774 SUPERIOR COURT YAVA 71724MS4  Inv 4 2324 J - Pro Tem We 1 07/17/2024 116.91 .00 116.91 101319  07/17/2024
Total 1774: 116.91 .00 116.91
1802 THYSSENKRUPP ELEVAT 71024MS9 INV 3007984576 - Quarterl 1 07/10/2024 1,261.20 .00 1,261.20 101308 07/10/2024
Total 1802: 1,261.20 .00 1,261.20
1812 TOWN OF JEROME - UTIL 70324MS6 7002.01 Town Hall Utilities 1 07/03/2024 224.90 .00 224.90 101291 07/03/2024
70324MS6 7060.01 Public Works Yard 2 07/03/2024 210.83 .00 210.83 101291 07/03/2024
70324MS6 7054.01 Jerome PD Utilitie 3 07/03/2024 177.32 .00 177.32 101291 07/03/2024
70324MS6 7015-01 Fire Station 4 07/03/2024 210.83 .00 210.83 101291  07/03/2024
Total 1812: 823.88 .00 823.88
1813 TOWN OF JEROME PR 70324MS25 Payroll Transfer 1 - July 20 1 07/03/2024  90,000.00 .00 90,000.00 101292 07/03/2024
71724MS7 Payroll Transfer - August 2 1 07/17/2024  90,000.00 .00 90,000.00 101320 07/17/2024
73124MS10 Payroll Transfer 2 - August 1 07/31/2024  90,000.00 .00 90,000.00 101351 07/31/2024
Total 1813: 270,000.00 .00 270,000.00
1827 UNISOURCE ENERGY SE  71724MS13 0559820000 101 N Main St 1 07/17/2024 29.14 .00 29.14 101321  07/17/2024
71724MS13 4353340000 201 Perkinsvil 2 07/17/2024 21.33 .00 21.33 101321 07/17/2024
71724MS13 6937260000 303 Main St - 3 07/17/2024 21.75 .00 21.75 101321 07/17/2024
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71724MS13 7505930000 600 Clark St - 4 07/17/2024 25.20 .00 25.20 101321 07/17/2024
71724MS13 2353340000 502 N Main St 5 07/17/2024 21.75 .00 21.75 101321 07/17/2024
Total 1827: 119.17 .00 119.17
1833 UNIVERSAL POLICE SUP 71724MS1  Inv 30393/PO 127188 - Uni 1 07/17/2024 1,421.90 .00 1,421.90 101322 07/17/2024
71724MS2 Inv 30394/PO 127187- Unif 1 07/17/2024 351.33 .00 351.33 101322 07/17/2024
Total 1833: 1,773.23 .00 1,773.23
1835 USABLUE BOOK 70324MS4 Inv 00406111 - Pulsatron M 1 07/03/2024 937.52 .00 937.52 101293 07/03/2024
70324MS4  Inv 00395945 - WWTP Che 2 07/03/2024 407.60 .00 407.60 101293 07/03/2024
Total 1835: 1,345.12 .00 1,345.12
1850 VERDE VALLEY FIRE DIS 72424MS12 INV 00299 - Engineer Clas 1 07/24/2024 900.00 .00 900.00 101342 07/24/2024
Total 1850: 900.00 .00 900.00
1851 VERDE VALLEY HARDWA  70324MS20 Inv 69255 - Fuels Supplies, 1 07/03/2024 1,111.68 .00 1,111.68 101294 07/03/2024
70324MS20 Inv 69256 - Trash Bags 2 07/03/2024 59.30 .00 59.30 101294 07/03/2024
70324MS20 Inv 69423 - Lock Washers 3 07/03/2024 8.13 .00 8.13 101294 07/03/2024
70324MS20 Inv 69460 - Weedeater Sup 4 07/03/2024 221.33 .00 221.33 101294 07/03/2024
70324MS20 Inv 69621 - 2" galvanized n 5 07/03/2024 40.79 .00 40.79 101294 07/03/2024
70324MS20 Inv 69842 - Screws for wee 6 07/03/2024 6.56 .00 6.56 101294 07/03/2024
70324MS20 Inv 69923 - Sand Bags & F 7 07/03/2024 39.51 .00 39.51 101294 07/03/2024
Total 1851: 1,487.30 .00 1,487.30
1854 VERDE VALLEY NEWSPA 70324MS16 Inv 176427 - Legal Notice 1 07/03/2024 1,237.74 .00 1,237.74 101295 07/03/2024
70324MS16 INV 176260 - Budget Publi 2 07/03/2024 519.16 .00 519.16 101295 07/03/2024
Total 1854: 1,756.90 .00 1,756.90
1859 VERIZON WIRELESS 70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00001 PZ 1 07/03/2024 40.82 .00 40.82 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00001 FD 2 07/03/2024 173.58 .00 173.58 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00001 PD 3 07/03/2024 80.02 .00 80.02 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00001 GG 4 07/03/2024 40.72 .00 40.72 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00002 PZ 5 07/03/2024 53.55 .00 53.55 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00002 PD 6 07/03/2024 53.55 .00 53.55 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00002 Kio 7 07/03/2024 160.04 .00 160.04 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00003 - Ki 8 07/03/2024 326.56 .00 326.56 101296 07/03/2024
70324MS24 Acct 870476021-00003 FD 9 07/03/2024 449.16 .00 449.16 101296 07/03/2024
Total 1859: 1,378.00 .00 1,378.00
1878 WASTE MANAGEMENT O 71024MS6 Inv 0000006-4655-4 - Dum 1 07/10/2024 716.40 .00 716.40 101310 07/10/2024
Total 1878: 716.40 .00 716.40
1914 YAVAPAI CO. EDUCATION 70324MS30 Inv 23-2339 Municipal Inter 1 07/03/2024 324.00 .00 324.00 101297 07/03/2024
70324MS30 Inv 23-2339 Municipal Inter 2 07/03/2024 324.00 .00 324.00 101297 07/03/2024
70324MS30 Inv 23-2339 Municipal Inter 3 07/03/2024 503.00 .00 503.00 101297 07/03/2024
70324MS30 Inv 23-2339 Municipal Inter 4 07/03/2024 503.00 .00 503.00 101297 07/03/2024
70324MS30 Inv 23-2340 Library E-Rate 5 07/03/2024 49.00 .00 49.00 101297 07/03/2024
71024MS8 Inv 24-2374 - Municipal Int 1 07/10/2024 324.00 .00 324.00 101311 07/10/2024
71024MS8 Inv 24-2374 - Municipal Int 2 07/10/2024 324.00 .00 324.00 101311 07/10/2024
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Town of Jerome
Live 12.12.2022

Paid Invoice Report - Detail Report

Check issue dates: 7/1/2024 - 7/31/2024
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Aug 01, 2024 11:59AM

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check Check Check
Number Name Number Description Seq Date Amount Amount Amount Number  Issue Date
71024MS8 Inv 24-2374 - Municipal Int 3 07/10/2024 503.00 .00 503.00 101311 07/10/2024
71024MS8 Inv 24-2374 - Municipal Int 4 07/10/2024 503.00 .00 503.00 101311 07/10/2024
71024MS8 Inv 24-2373 - Library E-rat 5 07/10/2024 49.00 .00 49.00 101311 07/10/2024
Total 1914: 3,406.00 .00 3,406.00
1950 BRETT KLEIN 71024MS11 Refund of Wages rejected 1 07/10/2024 150.00 .00 150.00 101299 07/10/2024
Total 1950: 150.00 .00 150.00
1956 MARTIN MARIETTA 70324MS2 Inv 412181651 - Mag ABC 1 07/03/2024 95.84 .00 95.84 101281 07/03/2024
70324MS2 Inv 42167797 2 07/03/2024 105.66 .00 105.66 101281 07/03/2024
72424MS9 Inv 42977429 - MAG ABC 1 07/24/2024 120.23 .00 120.23 101337 07/24/2024
Total 1956: 321.73 .00 321.73
1967 SCOTT STAAB 72424MS3  Jury Service Compensatio 1 07/24/2024 12.00 .00 12.00 101341  07/24/2024
Total 1967: 12.00 .00 12.00
1968 COAST TO COAST 71024MS3 Inv A2684619 - Laserjet To 1 07/10/2024 560.25 .00 560.25 101302 07/10/2024
Total 1968: 560.25 .00 560.25
1984 AZ Municipal Risk Retentio 07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 1 07/03/2024 132.94 .00 132.94 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 2 07/03/2024 15.32 .00 15.32 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 3 07/03/2024 2,469.44 .00 2,469.44 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 4 07/03/2024 1,811.49 .00 1,811.49 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 5 07/03/2024 28.18 .00 28.18 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 6 07/03/2024 39.21 .00 39.21 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 7 07/03/2024 30.02 .00 30.02 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 8 07/03/2024 169.08 .00 169.08 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 9 07/03/2024 399.42 .00 399.42 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 10 07/03/2024 202.16 .00 202.16 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 11 07/03/2024 567.28 .00 567.28 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 12 07/03/2024 166.02 .00 166.02 101267 07/03/2024
07032024MS  #40000598 Worker's Comp 13 07/03/2024 95.56 .00 95.56 101267 07/03/2024
Total 1984: 6,126.12 .00 6,126.12
1998 Crimestar USALLC 70324MS33 Inv 2643 - RMS Annual Pro 1 07/03/2024 1,050.00 .00 1,050.00 101273  07/03/2024
Total 1998: 1,050.00 .00 1,050.00
2006 Wired Up Systems LLC 71724MS10 Inv 107881 - Security Monit 1 07/17/2024 52.97 .00 52.97 101323 07/17/2024
Total 2006: 52.97 .00 52.97
2013 PAVEMENT SEALANTS & 72424MS10 Inv 24480 - Asphalt Patch 1 07/24/2024 891.13 .00 891.13 101339  07/24/2024
Total 2013: 891.13 .00 891.13
2016 T2 SYSTEMS, INC. 70324MS18 INV MP000002869 - Mobil 1 07/03/2024 912.78 .00 912.78 101290 07/03/2024
70324MS18 INV UPS00053754 - Auto 2 07/03/2024 62.50 .00 62.50 101290 07/03/2024
Total 2016: 975.28 .00 975.28
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Page:

Item A.

Aug 01, 2024 11:59AM

Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Check Check Check
Number Name Number Description Seq Date Amount Amount Amount Number  Issue Date
2034 Yavapai County 71724MS14 2024 PANT Distribution 1 07/17/2024 129.07 .00 129.07 101324 07/17/2024
Total 2034: 129.07 .00 129.07
2035 CHARLES SCHWAB 72424MS2 ACCT# 1816-2372 - Jerom 1 07/24/2024 4,236.09 .00 4,236.09 101328 07/24/2024
Total 2035: 4,236.09 .00 4,236.09
2041 VIANA HAMMON 71024MS13 LMP Refund 1 07/10/2024 84.52 .00 84.52 101309 07/10/2024
Total 2041: 84.52 .00 84.52
2042 ALESSANDRA NARGESSI 72424MS3  Jury Service Compensatio 1 07/24/2024 12.00 .00 12.00 101325 07/24/2024
Total 2042: 12.00 .00 12.00
2043 LEO SHAKESPEARE 72424MS3  Jury Service Compensatio 1 07/24/2024 12.00 .00 12.00 101336 07/24/2024
Total 2043: 12.00 .00 12.00
2044 WENDY JACKSON 72424MS3 Jury Service Compensatio 1 07/24/2024 12.00 .00 12.00 101343  07/24/2024
72424MS3  Jury Service Mileage Com 2 07/24/2024 3.28 .00 3.28 101343 07/24/2024
Total 2044: 15.28 .00 15.28
2045 DAVID K. SOULE 72424MS3  Jury Service Compensatio 1 07/24/2024 12.00 .00 12.00 101330 07/24/2024
72424MS3  Jury Service Mileage Com 2 07/24/2024 1.31 .00 1.31 101330 07/24/2024
Total 2045: 13.31 .00 13.31
2046 JAMES NEWBERRY 72424MS14 LMP Refund 1 07/24/2024 40.33 .00 40.33 101333  07/24/2024
Total 2046: 40.33 .00 40.33
2047 ROBERT VEGA 73124MS7 Inv 1347251 - Brunt Box - 1 07/31/2024 39.98 .00 39.98 101349 07/31/2024
73124MS7 Inv 1347251 - Brunt Box - 2 07/31/2024 39.99 .00 39.99 101349 07/31/2024
73124MS7 Inv 1347251 - Brunt Box - 3 07/31/2024 39.98 .00 39.98 101349 07/31/2024
73124MS7 Inv 1347251 - Brunt Box - 4 07/31/2024 39.99 .00 39.99 101349 07/31/2024
73124MS7 Inv 1347251 - Brunt Box - 5 07/31/2024 39.99 .00 39.99 101349 07/31/2024
73124MS7 Inv 1347251 - Brunt Box - 6 07/31/2024 39.99 .00 39.99 101349 07/31/2024
Total 2047: 239.92 .00 239.92
Grand Totals: 349,041.16 .00 349,041.16

Report Criteria:
Detail report type printed
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File Attachments for ltem:

A. Reports by the Town Manager / Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Utilites Clerk, Accounting Clerk,
Public Works Director, Building Inspector, Library Director, Municipal Magistrate, Police
Chief, Fire Chief and Council Members, Which in the Case of Council Member's Reports
will be Limited to a Summary of Current Events and will Involve no Action

Council will consider and may approve the staff reports.
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For the meeting of August 13, 2024 ltem

A.

MONTHLY STAFF REPORT TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
Brett Klein, Town Manager/Clerk

My activities have included:

Following is an accounting of sales tax revenues for June, and a recent water flow report.

Received and reviewed Statements of Qualifications for general engineering services. An updated one
is a requirement of the CDBG grant and a good idea to do every 5-7 years anyway.

Participated in bi-weekly WWTP design status update meetings (Minutes Included)
Facilitated first steering meeting for the re-write of the Zoning Code.

Participated in a meeting with Jerome Verde Ex representatives regarding necessary easements for
the WWTP. Participated in numerous other meetings with Verde Ex reps.

Worked with various individuals on their special event requests.
Participated in the ADOT Verde Avenue Stakeholder Scoping Meeting.
Facilitated multiple public records requests including a very time-intensive request.

Met with the Mayor, Fire Chief and U.S. Forest Service representatives for continued collaboration
and cooperation on fire mitigation efforts

Met with the Mayor and Representative Gallego’s Chief of Staff

Participated in Verde Avenue pre-bid design meetings with ADOT representatives.

Continued working on the CDBG Grant with NACOG and submitted remaining grant documentation.
Facilitated multiple public records requests.

Completed the PSPRS annual funding policy.

Participated in a Bid Document Prep meeting for USDA Loan for the WWTP with PACE financial
reps.

Submitted the Craig Tiger Act Form to the State.
Met with engineer for project update and ensure approved projects are progressing.

Continued work on title research and coordinated the Condition of Title for the Town’s “Cemetery
Land” in anticipation of an appraisal.

** CONGRATULATIONS TO **
Marty Boland (Public Works) on completing 8 years of service effective August 1, 2024.
John McDonald (Town Hall) on completing 19 years of service effective August 8, 2024.
Wendy Schall (Library) on completing 17 year of service effective August 14, 2024.
Michele Sharif (Town Hall) on completing 1 year of service effective August 14, 2024.
Leo Shakespeare (Library) on completing 7 years of service effective August 16, 2024.

Rusty San Felice (Police) on completing 12 years of service effective August 27, 2024.
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TOWN OF JEROME, AZ
CITY SALES TAXES PER ADOR ONLINE REPORTS
SALES TAX REVENUES

FY2024 Actual - FY2023 Actual -
(based on to-date (based on DOR

DOR website) website)
July 106,085 104,350
August 130,622 74,612
September 79,411 115,431
October 115,250 114,937
November 78,059 139,121
December 116,459 96,194
January 106,378 132,403
February 89,204 78,212
March 105,419 97,338
April 150,319 132,605
May 130,160 135,359
June 109,691 113,922
Total YTD 1,317,058 1,334,484

Actually

Received
89,433
21,622
151,329
21,722
90,946
159,734
78,097
60,801
198,057
117,454
72,054
75,032

1,136,281

*FY 2024 Funds are still coming in

% of Budget Year
/ % Actual

8.3/6.4

17/7.9

25/19

33/22

41 /28

50/ 40

58 /46

66 /51

75/ 65

83/74

92 /84

*TBD

Item A.

55




TOWN OF JEROME, AZ

Comparison of Restaurant/Bar, Accomodation and Retail Sales Tax Revenues

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

Total YTD

Added 1% Bed Tax

July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

FY2024 actual  FY2023 actual
34660 38,001
37999 31,508

30,432 32,105
43194 39,918
52665 48,302
38505 36,015
38694 38,684
29730 28,441

41,146 34,550
50719 46,274
47169 48,192
45893 42,861

490,806 464,852
Monthly total TOTAL TO DATE
2,764 2,764
2,481 5,245
3,163 8,408
2,647 11,055
3,844 14,899
2,798 17,697
2,380 20,077
2,150 22,227
2,500 24,727
4,003 28,730
3,323 32,053
3,121 35,174

RESTAURANTS/BARS (Bus Class 11)

+/-
Compared to
Last Yr

(3,341)
6,491
(1,673)
3,276
4,363
2,490

10
1,289
6,596
4,445

(1,023)
3,032

25,954

ACCOMMODATION (Bus Class 44/144)

FY2024 actual

17969
16130
14875
17207
24990
18188
15472
13973
16248
26020
21601
20289

222,962

FY2023 actual

18,295

4,896
14,925
18,989

3,844
18,502
15,966
14,328
16,857
24,338
21,152
19,104

191,196

+/-

(326)
11,234
(50)
(1,782)
21,146
(314)
(494)
(355)
(609)
1,682
449
1,185

31,766

RETAIL (Bus Class 17)

FY2024 actual

36125
65,439
27037
39382
42307
43845
43489
28100
36289
52465
50136
34359

498,973

FY2023 actual

32,588
18,230
33,655
36,563
57,373
37,136
53,008
26,837
35,868
45,268
56,620
45,228

478,374

Item A.

+/-

3,537
47,209
(6,618)
2,819
(15,066)
6,709
(9,519)
1,263
421
7,197
(6,484)
(10,869)

20,599
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WATER FLOWS REPORT

Item A.

Reading Date WALNUT GPM VERDE GPM
26-June 137 338
03-July 115 326
10-July 123 331
17-July 115 320
24-July 108 300
31-July 108 300
7-Aug 123 292
14-Aug 110 284
21-Aug 101 174
28-Aug 88 280
5-Sept 88 267
11-Sept 89 267
18-Sept 89 260
25-Sept 89 252
2-Oct 89 266
9-Oct 89 257
17-Oct 95 241
23-Oct 95 242
30-Oct 95 230
6-Nov 101 214
13-Nov 101 206
20-Nov 101 225
27-Nov 89 215
4-Dec 95 214
11-Dec 108 220
18-Dec 101 222
26-Dec 101 223
2024 02-Jan 101 226
08-Jan 101 223
16-Jan 101 248
22-Jan 95 140
29-Jan 95 140
05-Feb 95 140
12-Feb 75 136
20-Feb 75 139
26-Feb 75 140
4-Mar 88 140
11-Mar 88 231
18-Mar 88 233
25-Mar 171 244
1-April 83 250
8-April 171 328
16-April 95 211
22-April 82 163
30-April 201 144
6-May 157 131
13-May 83 116
20-May 153 124
28-May 83 260
3-June 68 250
10-June 71 240
17-June 66 235
24-June 66 230
1-July 57 219
8-July 52 210
15-July 57 262
22-July 55 427
29-July 57 312
5-Aug 57 302
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_————
PACE

Advanced Water Engineering

8723 E Via de Commercio #A-204
Scottsdale, AZ 85258

P: (480) 991-3595 F: (480) 751-1810 MEETING MINUTES
Date: July 15, 2024 PACE Job No. B614
Meeting Date: July 15, 2024 at 10:00AM

Location: Microsoft Teams

Meeting called by / Organizer: Taylor Pierce (PACE)

Subject: Jerome WWTP Improvements Design Meeting #19

Attendance:
Name Company Present

Brett Klein Town of Jerome X
Marty Boland Town of Jerome X
Henry MacVittie Town of Jerome X
Tyler Christensen Town of Jerome
Jane Moore Town of Jerome X
Krishan Ginige SEC
Neil Wilson SEC X
Duong Do PACE X
Mike Krebs PACE X
Nancy Nakaiji PACE X
Taylor Pierce PACE X
Andrea Jaycox PACE
Daniel Sanchez PACE X
Nathan Tesch PACE
Nick Eddington PACE X
Jeremy Foster PACE X

Discussion Topics:

1. Introductions
2.  Review of Previous Meeting Minutes
3. Next Deliverable and Upcoming Dates
a. 90% Design Submittal (Anticipated July 30, 2024)

b. 100% Design Submittal (Anticipated August 15, 2024)

8723 E. Via de Commercio, #B-102 | Scottsdale, AZ 85258
P: (480) 991-3595 F: (480) 751-1810 | www.pacewater.com

Item A.
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Jerome Design Meeting Agenda July 15, 2024
Jerome WWTP Improvements—B614 Page 2 of 5

4. Updated Project Schedule (Sent to ADEQ)

-~ ® 2 o0 T ®

s Qe

July 15, 2024 - Finalize roadway alignment and easement documentation
July 30, 2024 - Finalize 90% design package

August 15, 2024 — Finalize 100% design package

August 15, 2024 — Record easements

August 16, 2024 — Submit final design package to USDA-RD

September 16, 2024 — Receive USDA-RD Authorization to Bid

November 15, 2024 — Receive Bids

December 16, 2024 — Construction Notice to Proceed

December 31, 2025 — Construction completion

5.  Current Scope of Work:

Item A.

TASK DISCUSSION RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Final Design a. Incorporate 60% Design Comments and PACE, SEC
(90%) Corrections

b. Technical Specifications (done)

C. Basis of Design Report (done)
Permitting a. 4.01 NOI PACE

b. APP

C. AZPDES

6. Easement Status updates by Town of Jerome

a. Verde Ex

b.

C.

Leachman and Crosby

The Town requested an updated exhibit detailing the total square footage of easement
required from Verde Ex. The exhibits are preliminary and are with Krishan for review at

the moment.
The preliminary totals are as follows:

e 43 SF from Leachman

e 20 SF from Croshy

e 5,715 SF from Verde Ex

Marty anticipates no pushback from Leachman or Crosby as the easement is exactly

what the road is right now. No changes will be made to their properties.

The Town is meeting with Verde tonight (7/15) to establish the course forward. Brett will

provide brief update following the meeting.

7. 90% Design Progress

a.

Mechanical Plan

——————
PACE
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Jerome Design Meeting Agenda July 15, 2024
Jerome WWTP Improvements—B614 Page 3 of 5
i. No updates.

ii. Minor markups to the plans given additional time.
b. Structural Plan
i. 90% plans received.
c. Electrical Plan
i. 90% plans received.
d. Civil Plan Update
i. FPVC vs HDPE Sewer Line:
1. Min. 275ft vs 200ft radius of curvature
2. HDPE required
3. Current Manhole count: 11 (2)
ii. New Cemetery Bypass road alignment.
1. Neil shall to perform a site visit w/ Marty to review the access road,
sewer laterals and to evaluate the existing conditions.
2. Some locating was already performed on the existing sewer line by the
Town.
iii. Section of sewer line bid as bid alternate for line on Verde Ex property.

1. The boulder catch fence will also have to be a bid alternate because it is

not specifically listed in the original PER.

8. On-going discussion topics and potential construction issues:
a. Bypass piping around new WWTP structure
i. No changes after the sewer pipeline adjustments.
b. Temporary routing of existing sewer laterals
c. Construction Staging Location
i. Easement/rental/Town property

ii. Verde is the owner of most properties being evaluated as staging sites, but other

options can be explored if needed.

d. Construction vehicle turn-around/access

——————
PACE

Item A.
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Jerome Design Meeting Agenda July 15, 2024
Jerome WWTP Improvements—B614 Page 4 of 5

e. Concrete and Pumper Truck simulation

i. Standard mixer truck - ok

ii. 31M pumper truck — ok
f.  Simulation will be performed again on new roadway alignment.
g. Access Gate Location?

i. PACE proposed placing the gate at the Town property boundary to prevent

people from starting down the access road.

ii. Marty suggests adding a smaller, secondary gate on the cemetery road in case

someone gets through the cemetery.

iii. Neil cautions not to place the gate too far down the road else cars will have no
place to turn around and could get trapped. It was discussed that the existing
cemetery gate and access is Verde’s problem to solve. A second gate owned by
the Town provides better security.

iv. Provide 10ft Rockfall Barrier, Geobrugg GBE-500A-R or Engineer Approved
Equal. Installed cost $70k-100k

1. Bid alternate as previously noted.
h. Waste Location for Excess material

i. Quantity updates are needed due to the access road changes. Some waste
material may be stored on the treatment site, but efforts are still being made to

find a suitable waste location.

ii. Some waste could potentially be dumped off the side of the road where it will

collect at the bottom of the canyon.
iii. Verde Ex Discussions
1. Could likely use the material, but is not making any requests either way.
iv. Neighboring properties
v. Cemetery parking area
i. Compaction on the fill slopes along the switchbacks may be challenging for contractors.
9. Outstanding Items
10. Coordination Items

a. Applications being finalized for AZPDES, APP, 4.01 Notice of Intent to Discharge

——————
PACE

Item A.
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Jerome Design Meeting Agenda July 15, 2024
Jerome WWTP Improvements—B614 Page 5 of 5

i. Include: Town of Jerome, PACE, SEC, Wright, PKA
i. WET testresults

11. Feedback from the Town.
a. The public is asking if this is the last time the treatment plant will be updated.

i. Taylor: the SBR treatment process will produce high quality effluent, and is sized
to treat wastewater in quantities greater than what the Town is currently
experiencing. This allows for a large amount of growth before the plant requires
upgrades to the process. If the need arises, the plant can be upgraded to an
MBR plant. The process can also be intensified as an alternative, however either
upgrade will occur with minimal changes to infrastructure, and will not require the
level of coordination with Town residents or with Verde Ex that the Town is

experiencing with the current SBR upgrade.

12. Reporting

a. Next Consent Order Status Report on or before July 19, 2024, to include ADEQ on 90%
design package.

13. Action items:

Item A.

ITEM RESPONSIBLE PARTY DUE

——————
PACE
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Item A.

TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA
POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331
(928) 634-7943 FAX (928) 634-0715

Founded 1876
Incorporated 1899

August 2024 Staff Report for July Activity submitted by Kristen Muenz, Finance Director &
Deputy Clerk

Posted town notices and meeting agendas throughout the month at the three locations in town
(Gulch Road, Post Office, Town Hall).

Assembled packets for and attended Town Council meetings. Posted audio recordings of
meetings on Municode and Soundcloud.

Assisted staff members, department heads, board members, residents, service agents, and
contractors with a range of inquiries or tasks and helped answer the phone when needed.

Processed Payables, Payroll, New Employee Set-Up & Employee Modifications, Check & Cash
Deposits, Journal Entries and Bank Reconciliation.

Processed and submitted State and Federal quarterly payroll tax forms.

Maintained files from FY 2024 per the Secretary of State’s Retention Schedule, including filing
documents in the long-term file room for safety.

Created a PDF map prototype for a sign on the new restroom building.

Permits and Licensing activities for July:
Business Licenses
e 4 Businesses were sent renewal notices.
e 6 Businesses sent in their renewal application.
e 1 Business applied for a NEW license.
e 8 Business License renewals were issued.
e 8 Business Licenses are pending approval.
STR Licenses
e onew STR/Vacation Rental Licenses were issued.
e 1STRLicense is pending approval.
e 19 Total STR Licenses issued currently.
e 1 STRlocation has changed hands, and our Code Enforcement Officer has
contacted the new owner with information about applying for a license.
e The total Jerome STR housing units (whole house or separately available units
within the same property) is now 28.
Special Event Permits
e 2 new Special Event Permits were issued in July; the Picnic in the Garden on August
24™, and the Ghost Walk on October 3™ through the 5™
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TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331
(928) 634-7943

Founded 1876
Incorporated 1899

August 2024 Staff Report for July Activity Submitted by Michele Sharif, Accounting
Clerk/Administrative Specialist

R/
0.0

0/
0.0

R/
°

Y/
°

Transcribed minutes from Regular Council meeting for July.

Took and transcribed minutes from Special Council meeting for July.
Compiled data for public records request.

Converted .pst email file to pdfs for attorney review for public records request.
Assisted Utilities clerk with monthly receiving and posting payments.

Updated late fee billing analysis since starting to use Caselle.

Processed weekly payables and bank reconciliations.

Provided back up for Kristen while out of office

Follow-up email contact with Express BillPay representative. Still waiting for
response back.

Follow-up with special event applicants for payment(s) and insurance documentation
as needed.

Assisted Town Manager, Brett Klein with various projects and forms as requested.
Performed monthly elevator maintenance testing for July.
Answered phones and assisted at office window as needed.

Continued upkeep and organization of both office and public bulletin boards.

Michele Sharif ¥ Accounting Clerk/Administrative Specialist 3t
Town of Jerome 600 Clark Street Jerome, Arizona 86331 m.sharif@jerome.az.gov

Item A.
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TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331
(928) 634-7943

Founded 1876
Incorporated 1899

August 2024 staff report for July activity submitted by Terri Card.

® Current debt (45 days past due):
20 accounts were on the shut-off list at the beginning of June. 14 accounts were sent Yellow
Tags, and 0 accounts were shut off because all made payments or paid in full.

Balance owed on shut-off accounts from July billing: $3342.85
Balance owed at end of June: $8508.91
Late fees: $80.00

° A copy of the August AR Aging report is attached.

Rentals
All renters made their rental payments and are on track.

Terri Card Q Customer Relations 1t
Town of Jerome 500 Clark Streat  Jerome, Arizona 86331 t.card@jerome.az.gov

Item A.
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Item A.

Town of Jerome Aging Report - Acct number only

Report Date: 07/31/2024 Aug 01, 2024 9:00AM

Report Criteria:
Include inactive customers
Include active customers
Include customers with a credit balance
Aged using billing periods

Customer Last Pmt Last Pmt Final Bill
Number Balance 07/31/2024 06/30/2024 05/31/2024 04/30/2024 Date Amount Msg Date

1000.01 89.53 80.88 8.65 .00 00  06/20/24 159.06-

1003.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-

1006.02 594.07- 594.07- .00 .00 .00 06/04/24 700.00-

1007.02 143.48 143.48 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 143.48-

1008.02 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 84.53-

1009.05 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/24/24 139.23-

1010.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 84.53-

1011.01 31.15 22.66 8.49 .00 .00  04/15/24 400.00-

1013.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 84.53-

1014.03 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 114.00-

1015.01 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 06/26/24 84.53-

1016.01 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 92.82-

1018.03 143.46 143.46 .00 .00 .00  07/10/24 143.50-

1021.01 44.77- 44.77- .00 .00 .00 .00

1022.01 697.58 84.53 84.53 84.53 443.99  04/15/24 77.74-

1024.01 51.77- 51.77- .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 105.11-

1025.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 84.53-

1026.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 00 07/15/24 84.53-

1027.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 169.06-

1028.04 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 84.53-

1029.01 286.96 143.48 143.48 .00 .00 06/25/24 430.44-

1031.03 .02 .00 .00 .00 .02 .00 Final 06/01/12
1031.11 113.00 113.00 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 114.80-

1032.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 00 07/24/24 84.53-

1036.09 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/02/24 228.00-

1038.02 84.06 84.06 .00 .00 .00  07/08/24 85.00-

1040.01 17.34 17.34 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 17.34-

1042.01 269.19 269.19 .00 .00 00 07/22/24 269.19-

1044.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00  07/15/24 84.53-

1051.02 2,280.86- 2,280.86- .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 2,672.64-

1055.05 252.87 .00 .00 .00 252.87 .00 Finai 12/12/119
1055.06 3.21- 3.21- .00 .00 .00 07/30/24 121.69-

1056.02 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 84.53-

1057.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 00 07/16/24 84.53-

1058.05 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/24/24 84.53-

1059.02 17.56 17.56 .00 .00 00 07/22/24 114.00-

1060.02 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 84.53-

1061.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 114.00-

1062.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-

1063.02 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/24/24 254.59-

1064.04 434.24 .00 .00 .00 434.24 .00 Final 11/25/13
1064.08 60.18- 60.18- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 01/08/18
1064.12 393.22 .00 .00 .00 393.22 .00 Final 04/30/20
1064.15 304.34 152.17 152.17 .00 .00 06/17/24 304.34-

1065.01 78.78- 78.78- .00 .00 .00 .00

1069.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 114.00-

1071.04 129.00 129.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

1075.01 47.82 46.41 1.41 .00 .00 07/15/24 45.00-

1076.01 73.47 .00 .00 .00 73.47 .00 Final 04/26/22
1076.02 92.82- 92.82- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 10/31/22
1076.04 149.23 .00 .00 .00 149.23  09/28/23 149.23- Final 12/01/23
1076.05 158.85 158,85 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 317.70-

1077.01 64.05 64.05 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 64.05-
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1078.02 128.10 64.05 64.05 .00 .00 06/20/24 64.05-

1079.02 305.22 305.22 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 305.22-

1080.01 64.05 64.05 .00 .00 .00  07/09/24 64.05-

1081.01 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/09/24 65.44-

1082.01 7.22- 7.22- .00 .00 .00 0Q7/17/24 100.00-

1083.05 39.72 39.72 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 100.00-

1084.01 30.66 30.66 .00 .00 .00 07/18/24 60.00-

1085.02 42.56- 42.56- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 10/02/13
1085.04 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 .00 07/31/24 142.29-

1086.02 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 65.44-

1087.01 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 47.43-

1088.05 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 94.86-

1090.04 352.00 113.35 114.00 114.00 10.65  05/22/24 247.11-

1091.02 90.87 90.87 .00 .00 .00 07/09/24 90.87-

1093.02 130.88 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 06/04/24 196.32-

1094.01 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 .00 07/01/24 47.43-

1096.02 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/03/24 130.44-

1097.03 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 65.44-

1098.01 42.56 .00 .00 .00 42.56 .00 Final 06/24/13
1098.02 1.84- 1.84- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 12/23/21
1098.03 197.60 .00 .00 .00 197.60  02/26/24 100.00- Final 03/31/24
1098.04 166.88 83.44 83.44 .00 .00 07/08/24 83.44-

1099.02 68.12 68.12 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 100.00-

1100.02 130.88 65.44 65.44 .00 00 06/24/24 65.44-

1104.08 19.45 .00 .00 .00 19.45 .00 Final 07/01/22
1109.01 23.62 8.46- 27.39 4.69 .00  04/10/24 350.00-

1125.03 43.60- 43.60- .00 .00 .00 07/17/24 100.00-

1131.01 64.05 64.05 .00 .00 .00  07/24/24 26.31-

1132.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 00 07/16/24 84.53-

1133.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 84.53-

1135.02 417.41 .00 .00 .00 417.41 .00 Final 01/01/114
1135.03 183.80 65.44 65.44 52.92 .00 07/30/24 100.00-

1139.01 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00  06/06/24 165.86-

1150.04 320.12 .00 .00 .00 320.12 .00 Final 08/31/20
1150.06 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 47.43-

1151.02 94.86 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 06/06/24 94.86-

1160.02 507.18- 507.18- .00 .00 .00 06/13/24 591.71-

1162.03 158.45 114.00 44.45 .00 00 07/16/24 105.11-

1163.01 163.76 .00 .00 .00 163.76 .00 Final 07/01/15
1165.04 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 84.53-

1166.02 90.87 90.87 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 90.87-

1167.01 1.85- 1.85- .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 82.44-

1168.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 84.53-

1169.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/25/24 114.00-

1170.01 128.10- 128.10- .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 256.20-

1171.056 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/01/24 84.53-

1173.06 114.74- 114.74- .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 77.74-

1174.02 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 06/26/24 84.53-

1176.01 114.00 95.04 18.96 .00 .00  05/09/24 359.78-

1177.01 536.65 .00 .00 .00 536.65 .00 Final 10/31/16
1178.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 84.53-

1312.04 522.70 .00 .00 .00 522.70 .00 Final 08/21/12
1312.10 256.00 114.00 114.00 28.00 00 07/30/24 200.00-

1313.04 557.60 .00 .00 .00 557.60 .00 Finat 03/01/12
1313.10 129.00 129.00 .00 .00 .00 .00

1314.05 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 65.44-

1332.01 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00  06/13/24 169.06-

1334.01 762.67 .00 .00 .00 762.67 .00 Final 01/01/22
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1341.01 261,26~ 261.26- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 01/01/22
1342.05 48.52 48.52 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 48.52-

1343.03 152.17 152.17 .00 .00 .00 0717724 304.34-

2000.01 150.69 150.69 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 150.69-

2001.01 467.24 .00 .00 .00 467.24 .00 Final 10/01/18
2001.02 441.28 153.48 143.48 143.48 .84 07/29/24 100.00-

2002.03 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 46.41-

2003.02 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 84.53-

2004.01 228.00 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 06/13/24 228.00-

2005.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/01/24 84.53-

2006.03 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/09/24 114.00-

2007.02 169.06 169.06 .00 .00 00 07/11/24 169.06-

2008.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 00  07/16/24 114.00-

2009.01 352.00 116.66 110.46 110.46 1442 04/22/24 114.00-

2010.03 114.01 114.00 .01 .00 .00 07/01/24 114.00-

2011.05 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/24/24 84.53-

2013.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00  07/08/24 114.00-

2014.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 114.00-

2015.02 840.25- 853.06- 12.81 .00 .00 03/21/24 1,400.00-

2016.05 206.10 .00 .00 .00 206.10 .00 Final 02/02/20
2016.06 217.00 114.00 103.00 .00 .00 07/15/24 125.00-

2017.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 84.53-

2018.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 84.53-

2019.02 124.49 124.49 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 68.95-

2020.01 143.48 143.48 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 143.48-

2021.06 471.26 .00 .00 .00 471.26 .00 Final 08/30/20
2021.07 17.78- 17.78- .00 .00 .00 Q7/09/24 122.89-

2022.01 143.48 143.48 .00 .00 .00  07/08/24 143.48-

2023.03 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-

2024.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-

2025.02 9.36- 9.36- .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 100.00-

2026.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/30/24 342.00-

2028.01 114.05 114.00 .05 .00 .00 07/08/24 113.99-

2029.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/18/24 114.00-

2030.01 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 06/11/24 169.06-

2031.01 150.69 150.69 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 150.69-

2032.03 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00  06/04/24 253.59-

2034.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/09/24 114.00-

2037.03 228.00 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 06/17/24 114.00-

2038.01 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 07/16/24 84.53-

2042.01 55.29- 55.29- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 04/22/21
2042.02 114.00 113.91 .09 .00 .00 07/10/24 228.00-

2043.03 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 46.41-

2044.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 0716/24 77.74-

2046.02 58.60- 58.60- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 11/10/12
2046.05 1,457.87 .00 .00 .00 1,457.87 .00 Final 05/27/21
2046.07 211.57 77.19 67.19 67.19 .00  05/09/24 201.57-

2047.02 143.48 143.48 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 143.48-

2054.01 304.34 152.17 152.17 .00 .00  06/03/24 152.17-

2055.01 118.48 84.53 33.95 .00 .00 07/11/24 77.74-

2058.02 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/18/24 46.41-

2059.01 228.00 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 07/02/24 228.00-

2061.02 150.69 150.69 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 150.69-

2062.01 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 65.44-

2063.01 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 65.44-

2065.04 94.86 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 06/17/24 142.29-

2067.02 272.81- 272.81- .00 .00 .00 .00

2068.01 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/31/24 65.44-
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2070.01 116.33- 116.33- .00 .00 00 07/22/24 65.43-

2073.02 284.92 108.73 108.73 67.46 .00  06/20/24 150.00-

2077.01 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 00 07/15/24 47.43-

2078.01 90.87 90.87 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 90.87-

2079.03 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 .00 07/02/24 47 43-

2080.01 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/18/24 92.82-

2081.01 219.76- 219.76- .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 300.00-

2083.01 19.01- 54.77- 27.39 8.37 .00 09/11/23 500.00-

2084.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 00 07/25/24 114.00-

2085.02 372.34 372.34 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 372.34-

2086.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/18/24 84.53-

2089.02 134.38 67.19 67.19 .00 .00 06/27/24 67.19-

2093.02 198.51 198.51 .00 .00 .00  07/30/24 595.53-

2100.01 146.26- 146.26- .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 60.40-

2102.09 311.78 .00 .00 .00 311.78 .00 Final 07/29/15
2102.13 79.60 79.60 .00 .00 .00 .00

2103.01 228.00 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 06/18/24 114.00-

2104.08 84.53 84.51 .02 .00 .00 07/31/24 84.53-

2105.03 .38- .38~ .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 02/05/21
2105.04 106.51 106.51 .00 .00 00 06/17/24 350.00-

2106.01 44.19 44.19 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 105.11-

2107.01 61.17 61.17 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 61.17-

2109.03 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 84.53-

2110.01 1,870.90- 1,870.90- .00 .00 .00 08/07/23 3,000.00-

2113.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 00 07/22/24 114.00-

2115.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 00 07/11/24 114.00-

2119.05 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 114.00-

2120.01 352.00 124.00 114.00 105.05 8.95 04/23/24 342.00-

2121.01 66.68 65.44 1.24 .00 .00 07/16/24 64.20-

2122.05 198.51 198.51 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 198.51-

2123.01 .28 .28 .00 .00 00 07/22/24 114.00-

2124.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-

2125.02 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 65.44-

2126.06 169.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 06/06/24 253.59-

2127.06 169.06 70.85 84.53 13.68 .00 06/11/24 169.06-

2128.02 554.22 124.00 114.00 114.00 202.22  05/23/24 200.00-

2130.06 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 88.33-

2131.02 583.02 .00 .00 .00 583.02 .00 Final 11101111
2131.04 42.56- 42.56- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 11/01/12
2131.09 89.87 .00 .00 .00 89.87 01/02/24 283.93- Final 03/31/24
2131.10 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 00 0717/24 65.44-

2132.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-

3000.03 176.10 176.10 .00 .00 .00 07/29/24 176.10-

3001.02 437.87 .00 .00 .00 437.87 .00 Final 05/31/21
3001.04 405.55 .00 .00 .00 405.55 .00 Final 10/31/22
3003.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 84.53-

3004.01 290.68 .00 .00 .00 290.68 .00 Final 11/05/13
3004.07 48.52 48.52 .00 .00 00 07/16/24 48.52-

3005.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 00 07/25/24 114.00-

3007.01 64.05 64.05 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 64.05-

3009.01 143.48 143.48 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 143.48-

3010.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00  07/09/24 228.00-

3011.01 124.49 124.49 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 84.53-

3012.03 244,22 111.91 111.99 20.32 .00 05/14/24 260.00-

3013.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 00  07/02/24 114.00-

3014.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 00  07/11/24 84.53-

3015.01 167.54 167.54 .00 .00 .00  07/30/24 167.54-

3016.01 113.84 113.84 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 114.00-
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3017.01 460.82 .00 .00 .00 460.82 .00 Final 03/20/13
3017.03 263.59 94.53 84.53 84.53 .00  05/29/24 84.53-
3018.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-
3019.01 92.13 92,13 .00 .00 00 07/30/24 92.13-
3021.01 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 00  07/11/24 47.43-
3022.03 130.88 65.44 65.44 .00 00  07/09/24 65.44-
3023.01 294.89 .00 .00 .00 294.89 .00 Final 05/01/11
3023.05 61.17 61.17 .00 .00 00 07/08/24 61.17-
3024.02 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 00 07/22/24 46.41-
3025.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 00 07/11/24 114.00-
3026.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 00 07/16/24 84.53-
3029.01 24422 502.90- 78.14 78.14 590.84  05/14/24 260.00-
3030.08 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00  07/16/24 84.53-
3032.12 152.17 152.17 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 167.17-
3034.01 173.59 84.53 84.53 453 .00  06/24/24 80.00-
3035.01 226.00 114.00 112.00 .00 .00  06/17/24 110.00-
3038.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 114.00-
3039.02 266.20- 266.20- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 04/01117
3039.04 200.86 200.86 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 200.86-
3040.01 111.78 111.78 .00 .00 00  07/22/24 335.34-
4000.01 152.17 152.17 .00 .00 00  07/09/24 152.17-
4001.01 528.96 .00 .00 .00 528.96 .00 Final 02/22/18
5001.01 209.98 178.94 31.04 .00 .00 05/14/24 693.00-
5005.01 44.72 44.72 .00 .00 .00  07/08/24 44.72-
5006.01 210.84 210.83 .01 .00 .00 Q7/08/24 210.82-
5007.01 446.39 446.39 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 672.99-
5008.03 46,41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 46.41-
5009.02 238.83 238.83 .00 .00 .00  07/08/24 238.83-
5010.01 235.53 235.53 .00 .00 .00  07/15/24 235.53-
5011.02 421.66 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 06/17/24 421.66-
5012.01 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00  07/10/24 210.83-
5013.01 464.77 464,77 .00 .00 .00  07/10/24 464.77-
5014.01 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 210.83-
5016.01 395.74 395.74 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 395.74-
5016.02 87.96 87.96 .00 .00 .00 07/111/24 87.96-
5016.03 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 84.53-
5017.04 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00  07/09/24 221.15-
5018.03 835.21 8356.21 .00 .00 .00 07/25/24 1,003.44-
5019.03 218.19 218.19 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 218.19-
5020.01 44.72 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 44.72-
5021.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 114.00-
5022.01 44.72 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 44.72-
5023.02 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 210.83-
5025.01 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-
5027.01 44.50 44.50 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 44.50-
5029.01 391.27 391.27 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 460.54-
5031.06 421.66 182.98 210.83 27.85 .00 06/11/24 257.24-
5039.01 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/18/24 210.83-
5041.03 255.55 255.55 .00 .00 .00  07/02/24 255.55-
5043.01 1,133.60 1,133.60 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 1,677.90-
5046.03 166.11 166.11 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 166.11-
5046.04 4472 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 44.72-
5047.01 1,173.14 1,173.14 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 1,173.14-
5049.04 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/111/24 210.83-
5052.06 44,72 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/24/24 34.72-
5055.01 608.48 608.48 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 2,500.00-
5057.01 538.79 538.79 .00 .00 .00  07/08/24 538.79-
5058.02 230.45 230.45 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 289.83-
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5059.04 403.32 210.83 192.49 .00 .00 07/25/24 440.00-
5061.01 166.22 166.11 A1 .00 .00 07/15/24 166.00-
5062.01 172.14 172.14 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 172.14-
5064.02 228.17 228.17 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 228.17-
5066.03 44.72 4472 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 44.72-
5067.03 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 210.83-
5074.08 3,730.33- 3,730.33- .00 .00 .00 05/07/24 450.00-
5076.01 712.63 712.63 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 712.63-
5077.03 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 210.83-
5078.02 234.23 .00 .00 .00 234.23 .00 Final 07/01/15
5080.01 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/30/24 543.32-
5083.08 149.23 56.41 46.41 46.41 .00  05/29/24 139.23-
5089.01 765.30- 765.30- .00 .00 .00 02/07/24 2,551.00-
5092.01 210.66 210.66 .00 .00 .00 07/17/24 211.00-
5093.01 1,466.35 .00 .00 .00 1,466.35 .00 Final 09/15/12
5093.04 2,060.92 354.21 354.21 354.21 998.29  06/24/24 500.00-
5094.02 222.55 222.55 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 222.55-
5095.02 546.18 546.18 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 718.08-
5096.03 210.83 117.92- 166.11 162.64 .00 07/24/24 210.83-
5097.01 421.66 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 07/02/24 421.66-
5098.05 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 210.83-
5100.04 75.10- 75.10- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 07/01/12
5100.06 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/24/24 114.00-
6000.02 341.53 341.53 .00 .00 .00  07/10/24 341.53-
6001.01 253.59 253.59 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 253.59-
6003.01 152.17 152.17 .00 .00 .00 07/29/24 532.59-
6004.02 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 84.53-
6005.03 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 114.00-
6006.01 253.59 253.59 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 253.59-
6007.02 255.55 255.55 .00 .00 .00 07117/24 255.55-
6008.01 593.25 593.25 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 553.66-
6009.03 236.87 236.87 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 236.87-
6010.03 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 46.41-
6011.02 233.85 233.85 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 176.10-
6012.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 84.53-
6013.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00  07/09/24 114.00-
6014.01 283.92 143.48 140.44 .00 .00 07/30/24 210.00-
6015.01 83.44 83.44 .00 .00 .00  07/09/24 83.44-
6016.08 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 84.53-
6017.02 169.06 169.06 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 169.06-
6018.01 270.22 270.22 .00 .00 .00 07/09/24 388.98-
6019.02 269.19 269.19 .00 .00 .00 07/22/24 269.19-
6020.05 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 114.00-
6021.03 46.41 46.41 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 46.41-
6022.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 114.00-
6023.01 79.32 79.32 .00 .00 .00 07/30/24 150.00-
6023.02 153.39 153.39 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 117.59-
6025.03 87.51 .00 .00 .00 87.51 01/09/24 125.02- Final 01/01/24
6025.04 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 94.86-
6026.02 3,793.99 .00 .00 .00 3,793.99 .00 Final 12/02/10
6026.04 1,501.81 1,501.81 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 3,564.11-
6027.02 144.89 .00 .00 .00 144.89 .00 Final 12/0117
6027.04 130.88 65.44 65.44 .00 .00 06/25/24 130.88-
6028.08 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/29/24 253.59-
6029.01 177.12- 177.12- .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 80.00-
6031.02 84,53 84.53 .00 .00 00 07/25/24 84.53-
6032.01 236.87 236.87 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 236.87-
6033.03 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/25/24 150.04-
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Town of Jerome

Aging Report - Acct number only
Report Date: 07/31/2024

Item A.

Aug 01, 2024 9:00AM

Customer Last Pmt Last Pmt Final Bill
Number Balance 07/31/2024 06/30/2024 05/31/2024 04/30/2024 Date Amount Msg Date
6033.04 255.55 255.55 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 255.55-
6040.03 697.60 .00 .00 .00 697.60 .00 Final 10/01/11
6040.04 168.66 84.53 84.13 .00 .00 06/24/24 253.99-
6041.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 114.00-
7001.06 198.28 143.48 54.80 .00 .00 07/02/24 132.52-
7002.01 224.90 224.90 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 224.90-
7004.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/29/24 84.53-
7005.04 670.09 .00 .00 .00 670.09 .00 Final 05/03/12
7005.05 37.27- 37.27- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 11/01/13
7005.09 134.16 44.72 44.72 44,72 .00  05/09/24 89.44-
7006.01 62.51- 62.51- .00 .00 .00  04/17/23 62.51- Final 09/08/11
7006.11 354.92- 354.92- .00 .00 .00 07/09/24 500.00-
7009.01 94.86 47.43 47.43 .00 .00 06/20/24 142.29-
7010.01 523.87 523.87 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 850.45-
7015.01 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 210.83-
7017.02 57.83- 57.83- .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 105.00-
7022.01 44.72 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/02/24 44.72-
7024.02 198.83 .00 .00 .00 198.83 .00 Final 12/31/22
7025.01 84.53 84.53 .00 .00 .00 07/16/24 84.53-
7026.04 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/01/24 114.00-
7029.01 26.30 .00 .00 .00 26.30 02/02/23 92.82- Final 02/17/23
7029.02 114.00 114.00 .00 .00 .00 07/29/24 114.00-
7040.03 440.77 .00 .00 .00 440.77 .00 Final 02/02/17
7040.05 44.72 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/02/24 178.88-
7041.01 44.72- 44.72- .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 134.16-
7044.02 44.72 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 44.72-
7046.02 304.34 152.17 152.17 .00 .00 07/03/24 152.17-
7047.01 44,72 44.72 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 44.72-
7052.02 84.53- 84.53- .00 .00 .00 05/07/24 422.65-
7053.02 320.01 .00 .00 .00 320.01 .00 Final 12/01/18
7054.01 177.32 177.32 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 177.32-
7057.02 26.04 26.04 .00 .00 .00 07/15/24 26.04-
7058.01 296.17 .00 .00 .00 296.17 .00 Final 12/01/13
7059.01 46.86- 46.86- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 11/01/13
7059.02 463.21 .00 .00 .00 463.21 .00 Final 03/12/20
7059.03 2.59- 2.59- .00 .00 .00 07/11/24 47.41-
7060.01 210.83 210.83 .00 .00 .00  07/08/24 210.83-
8001.01 2,122.56 2,104.22 18.34 .00 .00 07/08/24 2,048.33-
8004.03 1,427.87 1,427.87 .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 1,386.45-
8008.01 56.95- 56.95- .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 170.85-
8010.01 96.10- 96.10- .00 .00 .00 07/10/24 100.00-
8012.03 52.97 30.56 22.41 .00 .00  07/08/24 52.97-
8014.03 581.68 290.84 290.84 .00 .00 06/11/24 581.68-
8015.03 277.20 277.20 .00 .00 .00 06/06/24 554.40-
8022.03 2,844.00 2,844.00 .00 .00 .00 07/08/24 2,844.00-
8028.01 347.36 .00 .00 .00 347.36 .00 Final 03/31/12
9999.01 8,784.02- 8,784.02- .00 .00 .00 .00 Final 01/01/22
Grand Totals:
55,756.26 25,403.12 6,308.97 1,737.18 22,306.99
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JEROME MUNICIPAL COURT
Hon. Angela M. Bradshaw Napper, Magistrate
P. O. Box 335/ 600 Clark Street

Jerome, AZ 86331 Phone (928) 649-3250
TO: Jerome Town Council
FROM: Angela M. Bradshaw Napper, Magistrate

SUBJECT:  Monthly Staff Report
DATE: July 25, 2024

The Court was extremely busy from an administrative perspective this month. In addition to our
normal court schedule, several annual reports were submitted to the Arizona Supreme Court,
Administrative Office of Courts including time standards reports, a juror information report, the
personnel survey, and the expenditure survey. The information obtained from the reporting
provides informative snapshots of the Court’s work.

In addition to the reporting, the Court had the Triennial Audit on July 18. The auditor was here
for several hours and graciously thanked our court clerk for her thoughtful preparedness and
responsiveness to his requests for information. Apparently not all courts are as well-prepared or
cooperative. As always, | am grateful for our skillful clerk.

Looking ahead, we should soon receive word from AOC about the security grant which was
awarded to the Court and will commence implementation on the project accordingly. We are also
anticipating other improvements in the upstairs workspaces to better serve litigants and their
attorneys. There are two weddings scheduled for October which are always happy occasions.

| have also accepted several recusal cases for another local limited jurisdiction court. The
additional responsibilities will not detract from my obligations and work here. Indeed, I am
looking forward to the opportunity to work with another court to learn anything we can about best
practices across the county.

There is always work to be done and never a dull day. 1 am proud of the Court’s work so far this
year and proud to be part of the Jerome community.

Item A.
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| Item A.
TOTAL D, 'S

MONTHLY REVENUE REMITTANCE Jun 2024
SUBTOTALS: 70.00 5,127.97 6,435.85 36.43[ 11,670.25
ICEF 70.00 6,257.82 Gen Fund
FTG 0.00 145.70 Splits

FUND CODE GLACCT OTHAGY SIATE  TOWN  COUNTY

Jud Collect Enhan Fnd (Local TPF 12-116 - §7 Court) 2L 41303 70.00 '

Jud Collect Enhan Fnd (LOCAL T22) (Other Fees) ICOF {41302

Jud Collect Enhan Fd (LOCAL T22) (Filing and Answer Fees) ZICF  {4-13-01

Fill the Gap Revenue (MFTG) FTGREV | 4-98-03 (52 WRITE-IN)

ADPS Forensic Fund ZADPS  |2-14-08 200.57 209.07]z20ps & zoNAS
Arson Detection Reward Fund - Title 22 Fees ZADRF | 2-13-05 0.00(za0RF

Arson Detection Reward Fund ZADRF | 2-11-05

Address Confidentiality Program Assmt 12-116.05 ZCAA1 | 2-15-33 0.00zcaat, zovsr & zTeCH
Citz Clean Elect Fund (10% Base) - 16-949D, 954C (NOT Photo) ZCEF | 2-14-03 348.69

Crim Jstc Enhnc Fnd Penally (47% Base}- 12-116.01A, 41-2401 ZCEF | 2-14-01 1,471.83

Child Passenger Restraint Fund 28-907C ZCPRF | 2-11-11
{Drug & Gang Enforcement Acct - 13-34xx, 13-811C ZDEC] 2-11-25
|DNA 3% of Base Fine - 12-116.01C ZDNAS | 2-14-05 8.50
|DUI Abatement Fnd - 28-1304A, 1362,3 (Extrm DUI, $250) ZDUIA | 2-15-11
|DV Shetter Services Fund (DV Assmi) 12-116.06, 12284 03A2 ZDVSFE | 2-15-3¢ (52 WRITE-IN)
|FARE Fee Special Collections (19%) AO 2003-126 ZFAR1  |{2-13-23 122.97(zFar 183
|FARE Delinquency Fee (535.00 Fee) A 2003126 ZFAR2 | 2-13-22 35.00 311.82zFaR 284
{FARE Enhanced Spec Collection Fee ZFAR3 | 2-13-25 12297
JFARE Enhanced Deliguency Fee ZFAR4 | 2-13-24 276.82
|FTG Penaty Assmt (7% of Base) - 12-116.01B, 41-2421J ZFTGS | 2-14-04 244.10
|Highway Users Rev Fnd_(HURF) (REG 80% Out/ST Plates) 28-2533C ZHRF3  [2-11-36

Jud Collect Enhan Fnd (ST TP - $11) 12-113, 12-116 fales 2-13-52 110.00 130.00(zics 525 2ics 53
Jud Collect Enhan Fnd (ST TP - $2 PubDef Trng) 12-116 2Ics 2-13-53 20.00

Jud Collect Enhan Fnd (CVLTP) Title 22-281C1 {18.39% of Fee) ZICSF 2-13-51 3.25
|Medical Srvs Enhan Fnd (13% Base) 12-116.02F, 36-2219.01 ZMSEF | 2-14-02 453.32
{2011 Additional Assemt ($8) 12-116.04C ZOS1 | 2-15-31 291.49 473.62]z0s 189
|Prison Construction & Operations Fnd 5-395.01A4, 41-1651 ZPCOF | 2-15-13 179.68
|Peace Officer Training Equip Fnd (2019-§4) 12-116.10, 41-1731 ZPOTE | 2-15-42 14244/
|Probation Surcharge ($5) 12-114.01 ZPRSU/6/9 | 2-14-06 72858
|public Safety Equipment Fnd_5-395-397, 28-1381-88, 41-1723 ZPSEF | 2-15-14 67.00 67.00|z6r0u a zpser
Drug Tech Registration Fnd (Drug lab) 13-3423, 28-737.... ZTECH | 2-15-35

Victim Rights Penalty (2019 - $9) 12-116.08 (37.6%) VCAF | 2-15-43 12038 320.50(zvcaF & ZvRF
Victims Rights Enforcement Fund ($2) 12-116.09, 41-1722 ZVREA | 2-15-37 7284

Victim Rights Penalty (2019 - §9) 12-116.98 (62.4%5) ZVRF | 2-15-44 200.11

Forfeited Overpayments 4-91-04

Instaliment Payment Fee 4-39-08

Attorney Reimbursement Fees (Indigent Defense) ZATT | 23101 0.00za17 & zPUBZ
Confidential Address Assmt - LOCAL DV/Sx (5%) 12-116.05 ZCAA2 | 4-29-22

Court Enhancement Fee ZCE 143004 3,591.28}zcanz2 zrines
Defensive Driving School Fee 28-3396 ZDDS 4-31-01 1,540.00
|Default Fees - LOCAL ZDEFF | 43201 180.75] 180.75]z0err s zwarr
|Deferred Prosecution Fees ZDFEE | 4-31-02
|Fines - CT Penalties - 13-811A & 28-15548 ZANE | 4-21-10 1,218.79
|Fines - CR (NT) Penalties - 13-811A & 28-1554B ZFINE | 4-22-30 141.64 3,591.29/|a11 zrNes
|Fines - CRT (DUI) Penatties - 13-811A & 2615548 ZFINE | 4-22-10 285.79
[Fines - CR T (NDUI) Penalties - 13-811A & 28-15548 ZFINE 4-22-20 533.46
[Fines - CR T (GBSE) Penalties - 13-811A & 28-1554B ZFINE | 4-21-95
|Fines - CR Penaties - 13-811A & 28-15548 ZFINE | 4-59-04
[Fines - LOCAL CIVIL TRAFFIC ZFINE | 44907 1,410.61

TITLE 22 OTHER FEES ( LOCAL JCEF) ZICLF | 4-13-02 141

COURT SECURITY FEE ZMCSF | 4-30-25 920.00
|Miscellanecus (¥22) Filing/Answer Fees 22-281C3 ZMIsC | 41101 952.33zicL 2 zmisc
Miscellaneous (T22) Other Fees 22-281C3 ZMISC | 4-11-02

2011 Additional Assmt - Citing Agcy Share Z0S 2-51-03

Officer Safety Equip - LCOAL PD 12-116.04D ZOS3 4-23-03 145.70

2011 Additional Assmt - State Citing Agencies ZOS5  }2-15-32
{Non-Refundable Overpayments ZOVF 4-91-02
|Public Defender Fees ZPUBZ | 43971 {53 WRITE-IN)

License Plate Violation (Susp/Dispay<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>